Issue No. 26 e 583

New Zealand Gazette

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2000

CONTENTS

COMMERCIAL Charitable Trusts NOtICES .......cccoveiviereiiii e None
Bankruptcy NOLICES ........ccvverieiieiee e 584 Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Notices........... None
Company Notices — Incorporated Societies NOtICES..........cccovvvivevveriereinens None
Appointment and Release of Receivers / Managers......... 585 General NOLICES.......ceviiiiriieeree e None
Voluntary Winding Up and First Meetings................... None GOVERNMENT
Appointment and Release of Liquidators ...................... 586 Vice Regal.......ccooviiicniiiic None
Meetings and Last Dates by Which to Parliamentary NOUICES............cccoevvviniiiciniiicc None
Prove Debts or Claims........cccooerevenieniniisiesieeeiee s None Private BillS........cccoooviiiniiiie e None
REMOVAIS......ooiiiciiccc e 591 Departmental NOtICES.........cccovvevieveniie e 602
Cessation of Business in New Zealand ..........c.cccccceevenee. 596 Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices...... None
Alteration of Memorandum of Association................... None Land NOLICES. ....c.veiiirieiiiieisic s 608
Applications for Winding Up / Liquidations.................... 596 Regulation SUMMArY........cccocoiiiiiniieeeee e 612
Partnership NOLICES ......cccovverierevere e None General SECHION ... 612
OBher e 599 DeadliNgS ......coveiieieiee e None
Land Transfer NOtiCes .........coovvvvieneneienenee e, 600 a0 [ PSSR 613

USING THE GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday. Publishing time is 4.00 p.m.

Closing time for lodgement of notices under the
Companies, Partnership, Insolvency and Land Transfer
Acts is 12 noon on Monday (except where that day is a
public holiday, in which case the deadline will be 12 noon
on the last working day of the preceding week). All other
notices must be lodged at the Gazette Office by 12 noon,
Tuesday in the week of publication.

Notices are accepted for publication in the next available
issue, unless otherwise specified.

Notices being submitted for publication must be reproduced
copies of the originals. Dates, proper names and signatures

are to be shown clearly. A covering instruction setting out
requirements must accompany all notices.

Copy will be returned unpublished if not submitted in
accordance with these requirements.

Notices for publication and related correspondence should
be addressed to:

Gazette Office

Department of Internal Affairs

P.O. Box 805

Wellington

Telephone: (04) 470 2930 / (04) 470 2931
Facsimile: (04) 470 2932

Email: gazette@parliament.govt.nz



584 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Cancelled Notices

Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will
be subject to a charge of $55 to cover setting up and deleting
costs. The deadline for cancelling notices is 3.00 p.m. on
Wednesdays.
Availability

The New Zealand Gazette is available on subscription from
the Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs, P.O. Box
805, Wellington (Telephone: (04) 470 2930), or over the
counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited

Bennetts Campus Bookcentre, Commerce House,
360 Queen Street, Auckland.

Whitcoulls, 111 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
Whitcoulls Shop Bookshop, 143 George Street, Dunedin.
38-42 Broadway Avenue, Palmerston North.

Massey University, Palmerston North.

Whitcoulls, Centreplace, Bryce Street, Hamilton.

Bowen House, Lambton Quay, Wellington.

No. 26

Other issues of the New Zealand Gazette
Customs Edition — Published weekly on Tuesdays.

Special Editions, Professional & Trade Lists and
Supplements — Published as and when required.

Advertising Rates

The following rate applies for the insertion of all notices in
the New Zealand Gazette: 55¢ per word (no matter how big
or small)*.

* Any word or group of alphas or numerals with a comma
or full point imbedded in it will count as two words.

* Any word or letter ending with a full point, comma,
shilling stroke (whether followed by a word space or no
word space will count as one word, e.g.: D.X. = 2 words, the
end. = 2 words. The full point, comma, shilling stroke ends
the word, and what follows starts another word.

Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard
commercial practices. Advertising rates are not negotiable.

All rates shown are inclusive of G.S.T.

Bankruptcy Notices

In Bankruptcy
Hamilton

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:

1 March 2000

Duncan, Alistair K, businessman, formerly of 8 Auld
Street, Torbay, now of 60 Hamlin Road, Mount Wellington,
Auckland.

Waru, Jamie, businessman, formerly of 38 Newington
Road, Henderson, now of 1752 Great North Road,
Avondale, Auckland.

Price, Paul, of 12B Waikato Place, St Johns, Auckland.

Bates, Kelvin John, courier, and Bates, Charmaine Maud,
clerical worker, both of 11 Karen Road, Laingholm,
Auckland.

Wong, Chi Ho, manager of 148 Halsey Drive, Lynfield,
Auckland.

Streifler, Michael Max, and Streifler, Stephen John, both
of Flat 2, 23 Santiago Crescent, Glenfield, Auckland.

3 March 2000

Kahukiwi, William Noki Edward, unemployed, formerly
of 136 Wilsons Road, 47 Jecks Place, and 7 Solent Place,
now of Flat 12, 250 Gloucester Street, Christchurch.

Yeo, Raewyn Ellen, real estate sales person, formerly of
9 Meadow Drive, Whitianga, now of 9 Aratiatia Place,
Whangarei.

Hall, Sandra Megan, unemployed, formerly of 2 Sheehan
Avenue, Papakura, now of 10/54 Manuroa Road, Takanini,
Auckland.

6 March 2000

Gould, Martin John Andrew, unemployed, formerly of
Christchurch, and 83 George Street, now of 23 Church
Street, Ashburton.

Cameron, Glenn Alexander, unemployed, formerly of
45 Leander Street, Mount Maunganui, and 283 Fraser Street,
now of 4/21 Kowhai Street, Tauranga (previously trading as
Fraser Street Lunchbar).

Matthews, Henry Rangi, of 3 Weymouth Grove,
Wainuiomata.

Robinson, Mathew John, workman, formerly of
58 Castlerea Street, now of 8 Parkway, Wainuiomata.

Tupe, Nathan, of 3A Virginia Grove, Brooklyn, Wellington.

Lawrence, Susan Anne, mother, formerly of Flat 2,
57 Mathesons Road, 6 Badger Street, and 13 Whitmore
Street, now of 13 Sorrens Place, Christchurch.

McCleery, Nigel Wayne, unemployed, and McCleery,
Barbara Lynne, meat packer, formerly of 107 Martin
Street, now of 136 Princes Street, Invercargill (both
previously trading as EBP Sensations).

Sercombe, Eric Sydney, taxi proprietor, formerly of
25 Huia Avenue, now of 161A Bankwood Road, Hamilton.

Montgomery, Bryson David, trailer manufacturer of
1 Tutchen Avenue, Raglan (previously trading as Brytec).
Lyon, James Arthur, contract milker of Paterangi Road,
R.D. 3, Te Awamutu.

Fieldes, Gary Alan, self-employed real estate contractor of
64 Crosby Road, Hamilton.

Truscott, Andrew, sharemilker of Tramline Road, R.D. 3,
Morrinsville.

Humphries, Rachel Ann, payroll administrator, formerly of
8 Gothic Place, Lynfield, 7 Horlicks Place, Manurewa, and
3 Guide Place, Papatoetoe, now of 50A Coronation Road,
Papatoetoe, Auckland.

Walker, Lisa Marie, cleaner, formerly of 64 Lincoln Park
Avenue, Massey, now of 72 Access Road, Kumeu.
Haddow, Neil Renwick, unemployed, formerly of
13 Sharon Road, Torbay, Auckland.

Batie, Linda Mary, unemployed, formerly of 97 Brightside
Road, Whangaparaoa, now of Tawa.

7 March 2000

Bennett, Maui Kukupa, hammerhand of 64 Hutchinson
Avenue, New Lynn, Auckland.

8 March 2000

Cattley, Anthony Richard, formerly of 25 Northway
Street, Te Rapa, Hamilton, now of 298A Papamoa Beach
Road, Tauranga (previously trading as Anthony Cattley
Painters).

Head, Shirley Ann, caregiver, formerly of 27 Matai Street,
Wanganui, now of 53 Waterworth Avenue, Napier.



16 MARCH

Paewai-Tewake, John, builder of 49 Boundary Road,
Papakura, Auckland.

Swainson, Bryan, of 145 Shaw Road, Oratia, Auckland.
Grant, Robert Sharp, workperson of 1/39 McLeod Road,
Henderson, Auckland.

Herewini, Hatu Phillip Thomas Tuakana, casual timber
worker, formerly of 59 Hawera Road, Kohimarama, now of
1 Waima Crescent, Titirangi, Auckland.

Christie, Haven Ann, mother, formerly of 162 Colwill
Road, Massey East, now of 52 Fairdene Avenue,
Henderson, Auckland.

Inu, Robert, driver, formerly of 53 Wilsher Crescent,
Henderson, now of 52 Fairdene Avenue, Henderson,
Auckland.

9 March 2000

Smith, Anthony Hartley, gib stopper, formerly of
95 Gallagher Drive, Tairua, now of 432 Hikuai Road,
Hikuai (previously trading as Masta Plasta).

Rata, Jamie Mark, formerly of 373 Tihoi Road,
Whakamaru, now of 6 Richan Street, Glenview, Hamilton.
Ritzema, Malcolm, builder, formerly of 93 Eatwell
Avenue, now of 58A McLean Street, Paraparaumu.
Adamson, Leslie Maria, beneficiary, formerly of 13 Symes
Road, and 257D Main South Road, now of 259 Main South
Road, Wigram, Christchurch.

Chalmers, Kurt Andrew, galvaniser of 18 Epsom Road,
Sockburn, Christchurch.

Rota, Jayne Kathryne, beneficiary of 14 Roach Avenue,
Riccarton, Christchurch.

Groves, Dean Vincent, unemployed of 13 Witham Street,
Oamaru.

10 March 2000

Griffiths, Paul John, solo parent, formerly of 39 Bould
Street, Johnsonville, now of 11 Carnavon Place, Porirua.
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5560. Facsimile:

(07) 957 5561.
ba1821

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 585

Mt Wellington, Auckland and 32 Queens Drive, Oneroa,
Waiheke Island.

29 February 2000

Barnard, Peter Barrymore, toolmaker of 56 Spence Road,
Henderson, Auckland.

1 March 2000

Dahlin, John Graham, real estate agent, of Unit
4/18 Shirley Road, Grey Lynn, Auckland.

Hoskins, Edwin Grant, company director of 39 Clarence
Street, Devonport, Auckland.

MacSwain, Bryan William, plasterer of 353 Bucklands
Beach Road, Howick, Auckland.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 6001, Napier, Telephone: (06) 835 7588. Facsimile:
(06) 835 7421.

bal699

In Bankruptcy
Wellington

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:

3 March 2000

Peter Andrew McMillan, engineer and Carol Joan
McMillan, engineer of 52 Awamutu Grove, Lower Hultt,
Wellington.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 5901, Wellington. Telephone: (04) 471 1028.

Facsimile: (04) 495 1253.
bal700

In Bankruptcy

Napier

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:

28 February 2000

Lovich-Howitt, Bronwyn Anne, bank officer of
494 Parnell Road, previously of 20 Roslyn Road,

Notice of Order Annulling An Adjudication
Pursuant to Section 119 (1) (c) of the Insolvency Act 1967

The order of adjudication, dated on the 27th day of October
1999, against William Rex Falloon of Auckland, was
annulled by order of the High Court at Auckland on the
1st day of December 1999.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private Bag
3090, Hamilton. Telephone (07)957 5560. Facsimile:
(07) 957 5561.

bal698

Company Notices

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF RECEIVERS / MANAGERS

Turoa Ski Resorts Limited (in receivership)
Notice of Appointment of Receivers

Pursuant to Section 8 (1) of the Receiverships Act 1993

Gary Traveller and David Bryce Davidson, both chartered
accountants of PricewaterhouseCoopers of Wellington and
Auckland respectively, were appointed receivers of
Turoa Ski Resort Limited (in receivership) on the 2nd day of
March 2000, under the terms of a debenture.

The property in receivership is all of the company’s
undertaking, property and assets.

Creditors may direct their inquiries to: The Receivers,
Turoa Ski Resorts Limited (in receivership), care of
PricewaterhouseCoopers, P.O. Box 243, Wellington.
Telephone: (04) 462 7000. Facsimile: (04) 473 7515.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.

GARY TRAVELLER and DAVID BRYCE DAVIDSON,

Joint Liquidators.
arl701




586 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Ezyshop Fashions Limited (in receivership)
AK. 671244

Public Notice of Appointment of Receivers and
Managers

Take notice that Peter Reginald Jollands and Anthony

Edward Hallen, insolvency practitioners of Auckland, were

appointed joint and several receivers and managers of

Ezyshop Fashions Limited (in receivership) on the 8th day

of March 2000.

The Contact for the Receivers and Managers is: Office
Address: Peter Jollands & Associates, Level Five, Quay
Tower, corner of Customs Street West and Albert Street,

No. 26

Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box 106-141, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 379 0463. Facsimile: (09) 379 0465.

Brief Description of Property or Assets in Receivership:
All the undertaking, property and assets, including
uncalled capital and called but unpaid capital and the
goodwill of the business of Ezyshop Fashions Limited
(in receivership).

Dated this 3rd day of March 2000.
P. R. JOLLANDS, Receiver and Manager.

ar1808

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATORS

Appointment of Liquidator

Hamilton

The official assignee was appointed liquidator of the following
companies on:

6 March 2000

Oseweld Limited (in liquidation).

G L Limited (in liquidation).

Rokos Quality Powder Coatings Limited (in liquidation).
Address of Liquidator:

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton. Telephone: (07) 957 5560. Facsimile:
(07) 957 5561.

al1822

The liquidation commenced at 9.00 a.m. on the 9th day of
March 2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone stated
below.

As liquidator | determine that no creditors’ meeting will be
convened.

W. PATTERSON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Larsen & Associates, 11/80 Grey
Street (P.O. Box 28), Palmerston North. Telephone:
(06) 357 5793. Facsimile: (06) 357 5773.

all707

Pork Express Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993

On the 9th day of March 2000, it was resolved by special
resolution of shareholders and directors, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) and section 241 (2) (b) of the Companies Act
1993, that Pork Express Limited be liquidated and that
W. Patterson, chartered accountant of Larsen & Associates,
be appointed liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced at 9.00 a.m. on the 9th day of
March 2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone stated
below.

As liquidator | determine that no creditors’ meeting will be
convened.

W. PATTERSON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Larsen & Associates, 11/80 Grey
Street (P.O. Box 28), Palmerston North. Telephone:
(06) 357 5793. Facsimile: (06) 357 5773.

all706

Appointment of Liquidator

By order of the High Court at Auckland on the 9th day of
March 2000, Gerard Hulst, chartered accountant of
Auckland, was appointed liquidator of the following
companies:

N.K.M. International Limited (in liquidation)
Officer for Inquiries: Janine Kemp.
Wilmears Holdings Limited (in liquidation)
Officer for Inquiries: John-Paul O’Hara.
Wilcar Limited (in liquidation)
Officer for Inquiries: Janine Kemp.
Te Aturama Trust (in liquidation)
Officer for Inquiries: John-Paul O’Hara.

Creditors should file claims with the liquidator by the
4th day of May 2000.
Address of Liquidator:
GERARD HULST AND ASSOCIATES. P.O. Box 6901,
Wellesley Street, Auckland 1. Telephone: (09) 357 6756.

E-mail: gerard@hulst.co.nz
all762

Laleham Properties Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993

On the 9th day of March 2000, it was resolved by special
resolution of shareholders and directors, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) and section 241 (2) (b) of the Companies Act
1993, that Laleham Properties Limited be liquidated and that
W. Patterson, chartered accountant of Larsen & Associates,
be appointed liquidator for the purpose.

Westcity Auctions Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

By resolution of the shareholders dated the 2nd day of
March 2000, Gerard Hulst, chartered accountant of
Auckland, was appointed liquidator of the above company:
Creditors should file claims with the liquidator by the
2nd day of May 2000.

Creditors and Members May Direct Inquiries to: Rangi
Timoti.

Address of Liquidator:

GERARD HULST AND ASSOCIATES. P.O. Box 6901,
Wellesley Street, Auckland 1. Telephone: (09) 357 6756.

E-mail: gerard@hulst.co.nz
all721




16 MARCH

T H G Riggin & Scaffolding Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named company commenced on the 10th day of
March 2000, when the members appointed Stephen Mark
Lawrence and Grant Robert Graham, liquidators jointly and
severally, in accordance with section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993.

Creditors May Direct Their Inquiries to the Liquidators:
Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Sixteenth Floor, Tower
Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.

All Inquiries to: Margaret Moynahan.
al1787

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 587

above-named company, pursuant to a special resolution
entered into the company’s minute book.

The liquidation commenced on the 6th day of March 2000.
Dated at Paraparaumu this 6th day of March 2000.

For Inquiries Contact: Chris Dunphy.

I. B. SHEPHARD, Joint Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Howard Shephard, P.O. Box 1505,
Paraparaumu Beach. Telephone: (04) 297 0546. Facsimile:
(04) 297 3168.

all725

Romano’s Pizza Company (Auckland) Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the
above-named company commenced on the 7th day of March
2000, when the members appointed Stephen Mark Lawrence
and Grant Robert Graham liquidators, jointly and severally,
in accordance with section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993.

Creditors May Direct Their Inquiries to the Liquidators:
Care of Ferrier Hodgson & Co, Sixteenth Floor, Tower
Centre, 45 Queen Street (P.O. Box 982), Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 307 7865. Facsimile: (09) 377 7794.

All Inquiries to: Gavin Harold.
all738

Willis Catering Limited (in liquidation) (trading as
Pitstop Masterton)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Pursuant to Section 255 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

In the matter of section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act
1993, and in the matter of Wills Catering Limited
(in liguidation) (trading as Pitstop Masterton):

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th day of March 2000,

Messrs Kenneth Athol Howard and lain Bruce Shephard

were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators of the

above-named company, pursuant to a special resolution
entered into the company’s minute book.

The liquidation commenced on the 9th day of March 2000.

Dated at Paraparaumu this 9th day of March 2000.

For Inquiries Contact: lain Shephard.

I. B. SHEPHARD, Joint Liquidator.

Address for Liquidator: Howard Shephard, P.O. Box 1505,

Paraparaumu Beach. Telephone: (04) 297 0546. Facsimile:

(04) 297 3168.

all772

Millars Army Camping & Outdoors Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Karen Betty Mason, insolvency
specialists, were appointed joint and several liquidators of
Millars Army Camping & Outdoors Limited (in liquidation)
on the 7th day of March 2000, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of Millars Army
Camping & Outdoors Limited (in liquidation) fix the 20th
day of April 2000, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have, under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the
benefit of any distribution made before their claims are
made or, as the case may be, from objecting to any
distribution.

Dated this 9th day of March 2000.

K. B. MASON, Liquidator.

Inquiries to: David Marshall.

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by a
Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, P.O. Box 6302,
Wellesley Street, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 357 6150.
Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.

all756

Nationwide Gas Appliances Limited
(in liquidation) (trading as The Fire and Gas Shop)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

In the matter of section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act
1993, and in the matter of Nationwide Gas Appliances
Limited (in liquidation) (trading as The Fire and Gas
Shop):

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th day of March 2000,

Messrs Kenneth Athol Howard and lain Bruce Shephard

were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators of the

Sunnynook Pharmacy Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is given that on the 9th day of March 2000, a special
resolution was passed by the company stating that the
company be wound up voluntarily and Karen Betty Mason
and Jeffrey Philip Meltzer be appointed as liquidators.

A solvency certificate has been filed in accordance with
section 243 (9) of the Companies Act 1993.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of Sunnynook Pharmacy
Limited (in liquidation) fix the 10th day of April 2000 as the
day on or before the creditors of the company are to make
their claims and to establish any priority their claims may
have, under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before
the claims are made or, as the case may be, from objecting
to any distribution.

Dated this 9th day of March 2000.

K. B. MASON, Liquidator.

Inquiries to: Karen Mason.

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by a
Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, P.O. Box 6302,
Wellesley Street, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 357 6150.
Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.



588 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Explanation: The shareholders of Sunnynook Pharmacy
Limited (in liquidation) wish to wind up the above solvent
company which is no longer trading.

Please Note: The above company is unrelated to the current

trading company, Sunnynook Pharmacy 2000 Limited.
all755

Tru Tone Limited (in receivership and in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Arron Leslie Heath, chartered
accountants, were appointed joint and several liquidators of
Tru Tone Limited (in receivership and in liquidation) on the
6th day of March 2000, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993.

Notice of Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of Tru Tone Limited
(in receivership and in liquidation) fix the 14th day of April
2000, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before their claims are made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to any distribution.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.

A. L. HEATH, Liquidator.

Inquiries to: Bill Platt.

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by a
Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 357 6150. Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.

all733

No. 26

J.B. Collett Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that A. W. Shand was appointed
liquidator of the above-mentioned company on the 1st day
of February 2000.

The liquidation commenced on the 1st day of February
2000.

A. W. SHAND, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: 227 Manchester Street (P.O. Box
221), Christchurch. Telephone: (03) 366 0179. Facsimile:
(03) 366 0178.

all799

Green Park Forestry Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Dennis Clifford Parsons, chartered accountant of Hamilton,
was appointed liquidator of Green Park Forestry Limited on
the 6th day of March 2000, pursuant to section 241 (2) (c) of
the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.
D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.
Officer for Inquiries: K. Kenealy.

Address of Liquidator: Indepth Forensic, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 838 2265. Facsimile: (07) 838 2264.

al1708

Fairclough Investments Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that A. W. Shand was appointed
liquidator of the above-mentioned company on the 30th day
of September 1999.

The liquidation commenced on the 30th day of September
1999.

A. W. SHAND, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: 227 Manchester Street (P.O. Box
221), Christchurch. Telephone: (03) 366 0179. Facsimile:
(03) 366 0178.

all798

Cobb Land Holdings Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Dennis Clifford Parsons, chartered accountant of Hamilton,
was appointed liquidator of Cobb Land Holdings Limited on
the 6th day of March 2000, pursuant to section 241 (2) (c) of
the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.
D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.
Officer for Inquiries: K. Kenealy.

Address of Liquidator: Indepth Forensic, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 838 2265. Facsimile: (07) 838 2264.

all709

Livestock Sales & Scales Limited
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to the Companies Act 1993

Pursuant to an order of the High Court at Rotorua, dated the
6th day of March 2000, Thomas Lee Rodewald and
Sheree Ann Jefferson, chartered accountants, both of
Te Puke, were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators.
The liquidation commenced on the 6th day of March 2000.

Creditors and shareholders may make direct inquiries to the
liquidators’ assistant, Rozanna Waiari, during normal
business hours at the address and telephone number stated
below.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.
THOMAS LEE RODEWALD, Joint Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Tom Rodewald & Associates, corner
of Jocelyn and Queen Streets (P.O. Box 591), Te Puke.
Telephone (07) 573 0110. Facsimile: (07) 573 0111.

all744

Mark And Kim Limited (previously known as
Woodcut Tools International Limited)

Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to the Companies Act 1993

Pursuant to an order of the High Court at Hamilton dated the
6th day of March 2000, Thomas Lee Rodewald, chartered
accountant, was appointed liquidator.

The liquidation commenced on the 6th day of March 2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to the
liquidator’s assistant, Rozanna Waiari, during normal
business hours at the address and telephone number stated
below.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.
THOMAS LEE RODEWALD, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Tom Rodewald & Associates, corner
of Jocelyn and Queen Streets (P.O. Box 591), Te Puke.
Telephone: (07) 573 0110. Facsimile: (07) 573 0111.

all771




16 MARCH

Kerikeri Video Club Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 243 (8) of the Companies Act 1993

On the 7th day of March 2000, it was resolved by special
resolution of shareholders, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, that Kerikeri Video Club Limited
be liquidated and that Jack Peter Poutsma, chartered
accountant of Pahia, be appointed liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 7th day of March 2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.
JACK PETER POUTSMA, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Poutsma Arden and Partners,
Williams Road, Pahia. Telephone: (09) 402 7926. Facsimile:
(09) 402 7926.

all784

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 589

Notice to Creditors to Lodge Claims

The liquidator has fixed the 10th day of April 2000 as the
last day for creditors to make their claims and establish any
priority their claims may have.

Creditors who have not made a claim at the date a

distribution is declared, will be excluded from the benefit of
that distribution and may not object to that distribution.

General Notes:
Inquiries for information relating to this liquidation
should be made to Graham Hosie, West Yates,
P.O. Box 10, Nelson. Telephone: (03) 548 2139. Facsimile:
(03) 548 4901.

GRAHAM HOSIE, Liquidator.

all726

Wigmore Consultants Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 255 (2) of the
Companies Act 1993, that by way of entry in the minute
book of the above-named company in accordance with
section 122 of the Companies Act 1993, Douglas Kim
Fisher was appointed liquidator of the above-named
company on the 8th day of March 2000.

A resolution as to solvency of the company has been filed
with the Registrar of Companies, Auckland.

The liquidation commenced on the 8th day of March 2000.

The liquidators do hereby fix the 30th day of March 2000,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to make their claim and to establish any priority their
claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before their claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to any distribution.

D. K. FISHER, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Care of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu,
Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 33, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 309 4944. Facsimile: (09) 309 4947.

all754

Ice Process Systems Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company, on the 7th day of March 2000,
appointed Robert Laurie Merlo, insolvency practitioner of
Auckland, as liquidator of the above-named company.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The liquidator hereby fixes the 7th day of April 2000, as the
day on or before which the creditors of the company are
required to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

The liquidation commenced on the 7th day of March 2000.
R. L. MERLO, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Merlo Burgess & Company, P.O. Box
51-486, Pakuranga, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 309 5955.
Facsimile: (09) 828 5762.

al1740

Fifeshire Rock Guano & Mining Company Limited
(in liquidation) CH. 167799

Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (b) of the Companies Act 1993
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Graham Hosie, chartered accountant of West Yates was
appointed liquidator of the above company on the 6th day of
March 2000.

Meeting of Creditors

No meeting of creditors will be held.

In accordance with section 245 of the Companies Act 1993,
the liquidator dispenses with the requirement to call a
meeting on the basis that:

® All assets have been realised;

® The liquidator is only required to determine the
priorities of creditors’ payments;

* |f a creditor holds a contrary view they should notify the
quéxidator within 10 days of receipt of this notice;
an

* A meeting would cause expense and serve no useful
purpose.

Paroa Woodlands Farms Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 255 (2) of the
Companies Act 1993, that by way of entry in the minute
book of the above-named company in accordance with
section 122 of the Companies Act 1993, Douglas Kim
Fisher was appointed liquidator of the above-named
company on the 21st day of February 2000.

The liquidation commenced on the 21st day of February
2000.

The liquidators do hereby fix the 7th day of April 2000 as
the day on or before which the creditors of the company are
to make their claim, and to establish any priority their claims
may have under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or
to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made
before their claims are made or, as the case may be, from
objecting to any distribution.

The liquidation is part of a restructuring process and in no
way affects the operation of related companies.
D. K. FISHER, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Care of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu,
Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 33, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 309 4944. Facsimile: (09) 309 4947.

al1830




590 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Auckland Wide Builders Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 3rd day of March 2000,
appointed John Lawrence Vague and Graeme George
McDonald, chartered accountants of Auckland, jointly and
severally as liquidators of the above-named company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 7th day of April 2000,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title
they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Officer for Inquiries: Janice Riley.
JOHN L. VAGUE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 3 March 2000.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.

all739

No. 26

Infopump Interactive Media Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

On the 9th day of March 2000, it was resolved by special
resolution of the shareholders that Infopump Interactive
Media Limited be liquidated and that John Gray be
appointed liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 9th day of March 2000.
Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.

JOHN GRAY, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Care of HWI Limited, 100 Carlton
Gore  Road, Newmarket, Auckland.  Telephone:
(09) 307 8500.

all760

Liberty Cargo Systems Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, and in the matter
of Liberty Cargo Systems Limited (in liquidation):
Notice is hereby given that on the 10th day of March 2000,
the shareholders of Liberty Cargo Systems Limited (in
liquidation) passed a special resolution, pursuant to section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, that Brian Leo McPhail,
chartered accountant of Auckland, be appointed liquidator

of the company.

A resolution as to solvency, pursuant to section 243 (8) of
the Companies Act 1993, has been passed by the directors.
Dated at Auckland this 10th day of March 2000.

B. L. McPHAIL, Liquidator.

Any Inquiries in this Matter Should be Addressed to the
Liquidator at the Offices of: Hart, McPhail & Co, Chartered
Accountants, P.O. Box 38-249, Howick, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 534 7189. Facsimile: (09) 534 7185.

al1823

Brian J Alexander Plumbers Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

On the 3rd day of March 2000, the above company passed a
special resolution, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993, to appoint Curtis John Mountfort,
chartered accountant of Auckland, as liquidator.

The liquidator fixes the 10th day of April 2000, as the day
on or before which the creditors of the company are to make
their claims and establish any priority their claims may have
under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before
their claims are made or, as the case may be, from objecting
to any distribution.

Creditors and members may direct inquiries to the liquidator
during normal business hours at the address stated below.
CURTIS J. MOUNTFORT, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Mountfort & Associates, Insolvency
Specialists, P.O. Box 82-161, Auckland. Telephone and
Facsimile: (09) 535 5675.

all712

Hillside Agro Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993

On the 22nd day of February 2000, it was resolved by
special resolution of shareholders, pursuant to section
241 (2) () of the Companies Act 1993, that Hillside Agro
Limited be liquidated and that David Raymond Hastie,
chartered accountant of Christchurch, be appointed
liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 22nd day of February
2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.

Dated this 22nd day of February 2000.

DAVID RAYMOND HASTIE, Liquidator.

Address for Service: 3/151 Worcester Street, Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 366 9436. Facsimile: (03) 366 9435.

all761

Raglan Bowling Club Inc. (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to the Companies Act 1993

On the 6th day of November 1999, it was resolved by
special resolution, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of the
Companies Act 1993, that the Raglan Bowling Club Inc. be
liquidated and that Rachael Balme be appointed liquidator.
The liquidation commenced on the 6th day of March 2000.
Notice is also given that the liquidator hereby fixes the
27th day of March 2000, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims
and to establish any title that they may have to priority,
under section 304 of the Companies Act 1993, or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting
to the distribution.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.

RACHAEL BALME, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Care of P.O. Box 1027, Hamilton.
Telephone: (07) 834 6813. Facsimile: (07) 834 6104.

all734




16 MARCH

Mid-Northern Drainage Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (c)
of the Companies Act 1993, David Bryden Davidson,
chartered accountant of Auckland, and Vivian Judith
Fatupaito, insolvency practitioner of Auckland, were
appointed joint and several liquidators of Mid-Northern
Drainage Limited (in liquidation).

The liquidation commenced on the 9th day of March 2000.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company  during  normal business  hours  to
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Auckland  on  telephone
No. (09) 355 8000.

Notice is also given that the liquidators hereby fix the
9th day of June 2000, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 13th day of March.2000.
VIVIAN JUDITH FATUPAITO, Joint Liquidator.

Address for Service: PricewaterhouseCoopers, Private Bag
92-162, Auckland.

al1815

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 591

Fledgeling Nominees New Zealand Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 241 (2) (c)
of the Companies Act 1993, Gary Traveller and John
Howard Ross Fisk, chartered accountants of Wellington,
were jointly and severally appointed liquidators of
Fledgeling Nominees New Zealand Limited on the 13th day
of March 2000.

Inquiries may be directed by creditors or shareholders of the
company during normal business hours to the liquidators at
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Level Fourteen, 113-119 The
Terrace (P.O. Box 243), Wellington. Telephone:
(04) 472 7000. Facsimile: (03) 473 7515.

Notice is also given that the liquidators hereby fix the
31st day of March 2000, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 13th day of March 2000.
J. H. R. FISK and G. TRAVELLER, Liquidators.

al1816

REMOVALS

Herne Bay Enterprises Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

In the matter of Herne Bay Enterprises Limited
(in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned propose to apply

to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland, in pursuance of

section 318 of the Companies Act 1993, that:

(@) It is intended that the above-named company be
removed from the Register under section 318 (1) (e),
on the grounds that the duties of the liquidator have
been completed and that the liquidator has sent to the
Registrar the documents referred to in section
257 (1) (a) of the aforementioned Act.

(b) Any objection to the removal, under section 321, must
be lodged with the Registrar together with the grounds
for such objection no later than Friday the 7th day of
April 2000 (being a date not less than 20 working days
after this notice).

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of March 2000.

STUART D. ROBERTSON, Liquidator.
ds1655

(b) Any objection to the removal, under section 321, must
be lodged with the Registrar together with the grounds
for such objection no later than Friday, the 7th day of
April 2000 (being a date not less than 20 working days
after this notice).

Dated at Auckland this 7th day of March 2000.
STUART D. ROBERTSON, Liquidator.

ds1737

The Office Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

In the matter of the The Office Limited (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned proposes to
apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland, in
pursuance of section 318 of the Companies Act 1993, that:

(@) It is intended that the above-named company be
removed from the Register under section 318 (1) (e),
on the grounds that the duties of the liquidator have
been completed and the liquidator has sent to the
Registrar, the documents referred to in section
257 (1) (a) of the aforementioned Act.

Adams Bruce Cakes Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Notice is given that Ernest Adams Limited, the sole
shareholder of Adams Bruce Cakes Limited, intends to
request the Registrar of Companies to remove the company
from the Register under section 318 (1) (d) of the
Companies Act 1993.

The request will be made on the grounds that the company
has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

The date by which an objection, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, to the removal must be delivered to
the Registrar is the 20th day of April 2000.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.
Signed for and on behalf of Ernest Adams Limited by:

R. H. BARNHILL, Director.
ds1825

EAL Trustees Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Notice is given that Ernest Adams Limited, a shareholder of
EAL Trustees Limited, intends to request the Registrar of



592 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Companies to remove the company from the Register under
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993.

The request will be made on the grounds that the company
has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

The date by which an objection, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, to the removal must be delivered to
the Registrar is the 20th day of April 2000.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.
Signed for and on behalf of Ernest Adams Limited by:

R. H. BARNHILL, Director.
ds1826

No. 26

pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993,
and having filed with the Registrar our final report on the
liquidation in terms of section 257 of the Act, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objections to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Act, must be delivered to the Registrar Companies no
later than the 10th day of April 2000.

S. M. LAWRENCE, Joint and Several Liquidator.
ds1793

Foodirect Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Notice is given that Ernest Adams Limited, the sole
shareholder of Foodirect Limited, intends to request the
Registrar of Companies to remove the company from the
Register under section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act
1993.

The request will be made on the grounds that the company
has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

The date by which an objection, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, to the removal must be delivered to
the Registrar is the 20th day of April 2000.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.

Signed for and on behalf of Ernest Adams Limited by:

R. H. BARNHILL, Director.

ds1827

Kavak Furnishers Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

We, Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence,
joint liquidators of the above-named company, whose
registered office is situated at Level Sixteen, Tower Centre,
45 Queen Street, Auckland, hereby give notice that,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993,
and having filed with the Registrar our final report on the
liquidation in terms of section 257 of the Act, it is intended
to remove the company from the New Zealand Register.
Any objections to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of
the Act, must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies no
later than the 10th day of April 2000.

S. M. LAWRENCE, Joint and Several Liquidator.

ds1779

Country Bake (1987) Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Notice is given that Ernest Adams Limited, a shareholder of
Country Bake (1987) Limited, intends to request the
Registrar of Companies to remove the company from the
Register under section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act
1993.

The request will be made on the grounds that the company
has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

The date by which an objection, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, to the removal must be delivered to
the Registrar is the 20th day of April 2000.

Dated this 6th day of March 2000.

Signed for and on behalf of Ernest Adams Limited by:

R. H. BARNHILL, Director.
ds1828

Rosaria Hall Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Application for Removal From the Register

Address of Registered Office: Care of McCallum Petterson
& Co, Level Eight, City Tower, 95 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington.

The liquidation of the above company has been completed

and the final report and statement of receipts and payments

have been sent to the Registrar, pursuant to Section 257 of
the Companies Act 1993, together with a request that the
company be removed from the Register, pursuant to section

318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,

must be delivered to the Registrar by the 10th day of April

2000.

Dated this 10th day of March 2000.

DAVID VANCE, Liquidator.
ds1788

West City Developments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

We, Brendon James Gibson and Stephen Mark Lawrence,
joint liquidators of the above-named company whose
registered office is situated at Level Sixteen, Tower Centre,
45 Queen Street, Auckland, hereby give notice that,

Barlow Contracting Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company from the Register

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to Section
318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar will
be removing the above company from the Register on the
grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business,
has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors
and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Companies Act 1993.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Act, must be delivered to the Registrar by the 24th day of
March 2000.

The Registered Office of the Company is: Care of
I. M. Farquhar, Chartered Accountant, corner of Gilltrap and
Biak Streets, Rotorua.

STANLEY EDWIN JAMES BARLOW and JENNIFER

MAUREEN BARLOW, Directors and Shareholders.
ds1769




16 MARCH

Hing Enterprises Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that we, the undersigned applicants,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Hing Enterprises Limited, whose
registered office is situated at 41 Taharoto Road, Takapuna,
from the New Zealand Register on the grounds that the
company has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in
full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and has
distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Auckland by the 14th day of April 2000 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of March 2000.

G. E. TYLER, Chartered Accountant.
ds1803

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 593

legal entities within the UDC Group of companies and does
not affect the ongoing business of UDC Finance Limited.
Dated this 3rd day of March 2000.

ROBERT ARTHUR HAYWARD, Director.
ds1780

Holmdale Enterprises Limited (formerly Lake City
Realty Limited)

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned applicant,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993,
for the removal of Holmdale Enterprises Limited (formerly
Lake City Realty Limited), whose registered office is
situated at 1088 Victoria Street, Hamilton, from the
New Zealand Register on the grounds that the company has
ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all known creditors and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Hamilton by the 14th day of April 2000 (being a date not
less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar must remove the company from the Register.
Dated at Hamilton this 13th day of March 2000.

PATRICK FRANCIS RYAN.
ds1792

Auckland Industrial Coatings Equipment Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From the
Companies Register

Take notice that the directors of Auckland Industrial
Coatings Equipment Limited propose to request the
Registrar to remove the company from the New Zealand
Register, under section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act
1993, on the basis that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged its full liabilities to all its known
creditors and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Act.

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,
must be delivered to the Registrar within 20 working days of
the publication of this notice.

A. HILL, Director.
ds1829

UDC Group Holdings Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of the
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that the board of directors of the
above-named company propose to apply to the Registrar of
Companies at Wellington, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of
the Companies Act 1993, for the removal of the company
from the New Zealand Register.

The grounds for the removal are that the company has
ceased trading, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its
known creditors and has distributed its surplus assets in
accordance with its constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of
publication of this notice, the Registrar of Companies may
remove the company from the Register.

Explanatory Note: The intention to seek removal of this
company from the Register is a result of rationalisation of

Larsen Dairy Systems (NZ) Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above Company From the Register

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, and in the
matter of Larsen Dairy Systems (NZ) Limited
(in liquidation):

Public notice is given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of

the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of Companies must

remove Larsen Dairy Systems (NZ) Limited (in liquidation),
whose registered office is situated at the offices of

Smith Chilcott, Chartered Accountants, First Floor,

General Building, 29 Shortland Street, Auckland, from the

New Zealand Register on the grounds that the documents

referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

have been sent or delivered to the Registrar, thereby

completing the liquidation, pursuant to section 249 of the

Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection

to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 17th day

of April 2000 (being a date not less than 28 days after the
date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to remove the
company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 13th day of March 2000.

L. G. CHILCOTT, Liquidator.
ds1809

Mangorei Abrasives Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Dissolution of
the Company

Notice is hereby given that I, lan Richard McCormack,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Mangorei Abrasives Limited,
whose registered office is situated at New Plymouth, from
the New Zealand Register on the grounds that the company
has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all known creditors and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is delivered to the Registrar at
Hamilton by the 31st day of March 2000 (being a date not



594 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

less than 20 working days after the date of this notice), the
Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
Dated this 7th day of March 2000.

IAN RICHARD McCORMACK, Director.
ds1718

Life Counselling Services Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that P. Jackson, director of the above
company, proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies
at Hamilton, pursuant to Section 318 (1) (d) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal from the Register of
the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to Section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.

P. JACKSON, Director.
ds1746

No. 26

Lynmore Fish Supply Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove a Company From the
New Zealand Register

Pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that it is intended to remove
Lynmore Fish Supply Limited, having its registered office at
38 Pukaki Street, Rotorua, from the New Zealand
Companies Register under section 318 (1) (d) of the
Companies Act 1993, on the grounds that it has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
known creditors and has distributed its surplus assets in
accordance with its memorandum and articles of the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to the removal, under section 321
of the Companies Act 1993, is made to the Registrar of
Companies by the 13th day of April 2000, being not less
than 20 working days of the date on which this notice was
published, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 16th day of March 2000.

S. A. BANFIELD and J. BANFIELD, Directors.
ds1745

Darfield Jetboat Specialists Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Pursuant to Section 318 (1) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Wayne Ronald Glassey, hereby give notice that | intend to
apply to the District Registrar of Companies at Christchurch
for the removal of the above-named company, having its
registered office at Level Six, 148 Victoria Street,
Christchurch, on the grounds specified under section
318 (2) (a) or section 318 (2) (b) of the Companies
Act 1993.

Unless written objections are lodged with the Registrar
within 20 working days of the date of this notice, the
company will be removed from the Register.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.

WAYNE RONALD GLASSEY.
ds1720

Tubro Holdings Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Pursuant to Section 318 (1) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Gregory Alan Tudor, hereby give notice that | intend to
apply to the District Registrar of Companies at Christchurch
for the removal of the above-named company, having its
registered office at 77 Deans Avenue, Christchurch, on the
grounds specified under section 318 (2) (a) or section
318 (2) (b) of the Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objections are lodged with the Registrar
within 20 working days of this notice, the company will be
removed from the Register.

Dated this 1st day of April 1999.

GREGORY ALAN TUDOR, Liquidator.
ds1735

Tancred Investments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

David Donald Crichton and Trevor Francis Thornton,
appointed as joint and individual liquidators of Tancred
Investments Limited (in liquidation), whose registered office
is situated at 109 Cambridge Terrace, Old Library
Chambers, Christchurch, hereby give notice that, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, and having
filed with the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it
is intended to remove the company from the New Zealand
Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar of
Companies no later than the 10th day of April 2000.

Dated this 9th day of March 2000.

DAVID DONALD CRICHTON, Liquidator, for Tancred
Investments Limited.
ds1766

Avonrose Holdings Limited, Solvent Investments
Limited and Hermit Investments Limited

Public Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Companies From the Register

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned applicant
proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Auckland, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal of the above-named
companies from the New Zealand Register on the grounds
that the companies have ceased to carry on business, have
discharged in full their liabilities to all known creditors and
have distributed their surplus assets in accordance with the
Companies Act 1993.

The registered office of each of the above-named companies
is situated at Level One, Family Precinct, Westgate Power
Centre, Massey, Auckland.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Auckland by the 13th day of April 2000, the Registrar may
remove the companies from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 10th day of March 2000.

M. K. GUNTON, for and on behalf of Westland Limited,
Shareholder.
ds1804




16 MARCH

Capital Valves Limited WN. 598556

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318(1) (d) of
the Companies Act 1993, as the company has sold its shares
to Capital Valves 1998 Limited, | propose to apply to the
Registrar of Companies to have the company removed from
the Register of Companies.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar by the
18th day of April 2000, the Registrar may remove the
company from the Register.

Dated this 9th day of March 2000.

COLIN RUSHTON.
ds1730

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 595

its liabilities to all known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Any objection, under section 321 of the Companies Act
1993, to the removal of the company must be delivered to
the Registrar no later than the 7th day of April 2000.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.

R. MOFFAT, Shareholder.
ds1759

Hagley Joinery Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove the Company From the
Register of Companies

Notice is hereby given by the liquidator that, in accordance
with section 318 of the Companies Act 1993, Hagley
Joinery Limited (in liquidation), whose registered office is
situated at First Floor, 116 Riccarton Road, Christchurch,
will be removed from the Register of Companies due to the
completion of the liquidation.

Any objection, under section 321 of the of the Companies
Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar before the 15th
day of April 2000.

WARWICK AINGER, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Ainger Tomlin, Chartered Accountants,
First Floor, 116 Riccarton Road, P.O. Box 8237,
Christchurch.  Telephone:  (03) 343 0046.  Facsimile:

(03) 348 9312.
ds1400

Cranium Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of Company
From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Kevin Robert Smith, a director
and shareholder of the above company, proposes to apply to
the Registrar of Companies at Wellington, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for removal
from the Register of the company.

The grounds are that the company has no surplus assets after
paying its debts in full or in part, and no creditor has applied
to the Court, under section 241 of the Companies Act 1993,
for an order putting the company into liquidation.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.

KEVIN ROBERT SMITH, Shareholder and Director.
ds1736

Imba Yedu Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of the
Above Company From the Register

Public notice is given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of
the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of Companies must
remove Imba Yedu Limited (in liquidation), whose
registered office is situated at 57 Seaview Avenue,
Northcote, Auckland, from the New Zealand Register on the
grounds that the documents referred to in section 257 (1) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993 have been sent or delivered to
the Registrar of Companies, thereby completing the
liquidation, pursuant to section 219 of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 21st day
of April 2000, the Registrar is obliged to remove the
company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of March 2000.

JUGDIS HIRA PARBHU.

Address for the Service: Level Five, 50 Anzac Avenue,

Auckland. Telephone: (09) 373 0100. Facsimile:

(09) 309 3247.
ds1770

Buchanans Storage Company Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply For Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned applicant
proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Christchurch, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal of the above-named
company, whose registered office is situated at 201-213
West Street, Ashburton, from the New Zealand Register on
the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Christchurch, being not less than 20 working days after the
date of this notice, the company will be removed from the
Register.

MYERS & CO LIMITED, Chartered Accountants.

Address for Service: Myers & Co Limited, Chartered

Accountants, P.O. Box 129, Ashburton.
ds1775

Agrichem Specialists Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove the Company From
the Register

Notice is hereby given that an application to remove
Agrichem Specialists Limited from the Register will be
made to the Registrar of Companies, pursuant to section
318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, and on the grounds
that it has ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full

Selena Enterprises Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the Above
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned applicant,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Wellington, pursuant to subparagraph 318 (1) (d) (i)/(ii) of
the Companies Act 1993, for the removal from the New
Zealand Register of Selena Enterprises Limited, whose
registered office is situated at 623 Gladstone Road,
Gisborne, on the grounds that the company has ceased to
carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all
its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in



596 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies at Wellington by the 14th day of April 2000
(being a date not less than 20 working days after the date of
this notice), the Registrar may remove the company from
the Register.

Dated this 13th day of March 2000.

NATANA IHAKA.
ds1817

No. 26

Unless written objection to such removal, under section
321 of the Act, is delivered to the Registrar of Companies
by the 30th day of March 2000, the Registrar may remove
the company from the Register.

JOHN MANAGH, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: P.O. Box 1022, Napier. Telephone
(06) 835 6280.

ds1713

Carrington Holdings Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of Company
From the Register

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned liquidator of
Carrington Holdings Limited (in liquidation), have delivered
to the Registrar of Companies the final reports and
statements referred to in section 257 (1) (a) (i) of the
Companies Act 1993, with the intent that the company be
removed from the New Zealand Register, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (¢) of the Act, on the grounds that the
liquidation of the company has been completed.

Wilderness Jet Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act 1993

I hereby give notice that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of
the Companies Act 1993, having filed with the Registrar my
final report on the liquidation, it is intended to remove the
company from the New Zealand Register.

Any objection to the removal must be delivered to the
Registrar within 20 working days of the date of this notice.

Dated this 7th day of March 2000.

PETER MCLEAN, Liquidator.
ds1741

CESSATION OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

Associated Container Transportation (Australia)
Limited

Public Notice of Intention to Cease Carrying on Business
in New Zealand

Pursuant to Section 341 (1) of the Companies Act 1993

Pursuant to section 341 (1) of the Companies Act 1993,
Associated Container Transportation (Australia) Limited
gives notice that, after the expiration of 3 months from the
date of this notice, Associated Container Transport
(Australia) Limited will cease to carry on business in
New Zealand.

Dated this 16th day of March 2000.

DAVID MACINTOSH SCOTT, Authorised Signatory for

Associated Container Transport (Australia) Limited.
ch1716

Thermal Systems Group, Inc.

Notice of Intention to Cease Carrying on Business
in New Zealand

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, and in the matter
of Thermal Systems Group, Inc.:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 341 (1) of the
Companies Act 1993, that Thermal Systems Group, Inc., a
company incorporated in the State of Florida in the United
States of America, intends to cease carrying on business in
New Zealand.

Dated this 16th day of March 2000.
BUDDLE FINDLAY, Solicitors.

ch1742

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Notice of Application for Liquidation of Company
by the Court

M. No. 190-1M/00

Take notice that on the 23rd day of February 2000, an
application for the liquidation of Kestrel Valley
Development Limited by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 13th day of April 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Milburn New Zealand Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Paul Thomas, Level
Two, Baycorp House, 15 Hopetoun Street, Auckland.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant's solicitors.
PAUL THOMAS, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl773

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 16th day of February 2000, an
application for putting Shubourne Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 6th day of April 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Stephen Rutherford, whose address for
service is at the offices of the firm of Mark Szigetvary,
Level One, 279 Parnell Road, Parnell, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

MARK SZIGETVARY, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl722




16 MARCH

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 114-IM/00

Take notice that on the 7th day of February 2000, an
application for putting Auckland Lacquering & Polishing
(1999) Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed
in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Monday, the 10th day of April 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

A statement of claim and verifying affidavit may be
inspected at the office of the Court or at the applicant’s
address for service.

The applicant is Ameron (New Zealand) Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Wynyard Wood,
Solicitors, 120 Albert Street (P.O. Box 6048), Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

M. J. KOPPENS, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1703

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 597

24-059 or D.X. E.P.70-502), Royal Oak, Auckland.
Telephone:  (09) 624 2069. Facsimile:  (09) 624 2067.
(Solicitor Acting: C. A. Podwin).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

K. G. OGLES, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw1702

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 211-IM/00

Take notice that on the 28th day of February 2000, an
application for putting D’N’C Cartage Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 4th day of May 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Mobil Oil New Zealand Limited,
whose address for service is at the offices of
Anthony J. Nolan, Solicitor, Perry House, 360 Tristram
Street (P.O. Box 1268), Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

A. J. NOLAN, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1705

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 43/00

Take notice that on the 28th day of February 2000, an
application for putting Avon Medi-Centre Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on Monday, the 3rd day of April 2000 at
9.30 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Bayer New Zealand Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Corporate Legal
Service, Level Two, 2 Ryan Place, Manukau City
(P.O. 76-391), Auckland. Facsimile: (09) 263 7637.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

JEFFREY GRAY USSHER, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl763

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 192-IM/00

Take notice that on the 23rd day of February 2000, an
application for putting Football Kings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 11th day of May 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The plaintiff is Showtravel NZ Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Kevin Ogles & Associates,
Solicitors, Export House, 707 Mt Albert Road (P.O. Box

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 218-IM/00

Take notice that on the 1st day of March 2000, an
application for putting Waipuna International Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 18th day of May 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Too loelu Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Raymond S. Walker, Solicitors,
Eighth Floor, 43 High Street, Auckland 1.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

RAYMOND S. WALKER, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl776

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 87-IM/00

Take notice that on the 3rd day of February 2000, an
application to put Earthmoving Engineers Limited into
liquidation was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is due to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 6th day of April 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an



598 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Fletcher Challenge Steel Products
Limited, whose address for service is at the offices of
McVeagh Fleming, Fifteenth Floor, 155 Queen Street,
Auckland 1. Telephone: (09) 377 9966.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor
McVeagh Fleming, P.O. Box 4099 or D.X. C.P. 21-506,
Auckland. Facsimile (09) 379 4230.

BRIAN PHILIP CECIL CARTER, Solicitor for the
Applicant.

awl765

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 9th day of February 2000, an
application for putting Mad Dogs And Englishmen
(Taupo) Limited into liquidation by the High Court was
filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 6th day of April 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is Allied Liquor Merchants Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of the firm of Simpson
Grierson, Solicitors, The Simpson Grierson Building,
Level Thirteen, 92-96 Albert Street, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

M. S. COLE, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl1704

No. 26

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 34/00

Take notice that on the 23rd day of February 2000, an
application for putting O’Malley Holdings Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on the 3rd day of April 2000 at 9.30 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal Support
Group, Christchurch Service Centre, First Floor, 165 Cashel
Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch. Telephone:
(03) 363 1807. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

JULIE LYNDSEY NEWTON, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1802

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 14/00

Take notice that on the 23rd of February 2000, an
application to put Whitehead Heating & Engineering
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Napier.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Napier on Thursday, the 30th day of March 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Steel & Tube Holdings Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Brennan and
Brown-Haysom, Barristers and Solicitors, 73 St George
Street (P.O. Box 200-025 or D.X. E.P. 75-001),
Papatoetoe, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 278 5153. Facsimile
(09) 277 6925.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

G. BROWN-HAYSOM, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl778

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 11/00

Take notice that on the 11th day of February 2000, an
application for putting Waterford Park Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Dunedin.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Dunedin on the 27th day of March 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal Support
Group, Christchurch Service Centre, First Floor, 165 Cashel
Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch. Telephone:
(03) 363 1807. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

JULIE LYNDSEY NEWTON, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1801

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 12/00

Take notice that on the 21st day of February 2000, an
application for putting Russell Contracting Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Dunedin.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Dunedin on the 27th day of March 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal Support
Group, Christchurch Service Centre, First Floor, 165 Cashel



16 MARCH

Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch.
(03) 363 1807. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
JULIE LYNDSEY NEWTON, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl774

Telephone:

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 9/00

Take notice that on the 4th day of February 2000, an
application for putting H. & H. Contracting Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Dunedin.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Dunedin on the 27th day of March 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is Technical and Legal Support
Group, Christchurch Service Centre, First Floor, 165 Cashel
Street (P.O. Box 1782), Christchurch. Telephone:
(03) 363 1807. Facsimile: (03) 363 1519.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

JULIE LYNDSEY NEWTON, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl764

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 599

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 16/00

Take notice that on the 26th day of January 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation Mission Marine
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 3rd day of April 2000 at
10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

D. J. FABISH, Solicitor for the Applicant.

awl819

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 18/00

Take notice that on the 26th day of January 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation B A Engineering
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 3rd day of April 2000 at
10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before that
day.

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
D. J. FABISH, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1820

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 4/00

Take notice that on the 27th day of January 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation of Trams Limited
(formerly known as Phil Ravenwood (Canterbury)
Limited) by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Dunedin.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Dunedin on Monday, the 27th day of March 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.”

The applicant is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is at the offices of
Wilkinson  Adams, Solicitors, 169 Princes Street
(P.O. Box 803), Dunedin. Telephone: (03) 477 9844.
Facsimile (03) 477 2530.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

WILLIAM J. WRIGHT, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw1800

OTHER

Notice of Intention to Restore to the Register
The Companies Act 1993

Take notice that the Registrar of Companies at Auckland proposes to restore the following companies to the Register of

Companies:

Elliott Automotive Contractors Limited AK. 067004. Applicant: L. R. Elliott, 12 Trinidad Road, Forest Hill.
Galaxy Trading Company Limited AK. 530242. Applicant: W. B. Gallot, P.O. Box 15-055, New Lynn.
Conmec Contract Mechanical Services Limited HN. 596956. Applicant: P. A. Johnson, P.O. Box 190, Stratford.



600 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 26

The Registrar proposes to act under section 328 (1) of the Companies Act 1993, on the grounds that these companies were
carrying on business or in operation, or some other reason existed for these companies to remain on the Register at the time it

was removed from the Register.

Any person who objects to the restoration of these companies to the Register must deliver a notice of that objection in writing
to the District registrar at Auckland within 20 working days from the date of this notice.

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of March 2000.
NEVILLE HARRIS, Registrar of Companies.

The address for delivery of any notice is the Registrar, Level Five, District Court Building, 3 Kingston Street, Auckland, or by

post to Private Bag 92-061, Auckland Mail Centre, Auckland.

0t1796

Notice of Intention to Restore to the Register
The Companies Act 1955

Take notice that the Registrar of Companies at Auckland proposes to restore the following companies to the Register of

Companies:

Modern Building Resources Limited AK. 401003. Applicant: M. F. O’Grady, 179 Norman Lesser Drive, Remuera.
E W Houston Limited HN. 180090. Applicant: Garth Huston, R.D. 1, Matamata.

The Registrar proposes to act under section 303 of the Companies Act 1955, on the grounds that the companies were carrying
on business or were operating, or some other reason existed for the company to remain on the Register at the time they were

removed from the Register.

Any person who objects to the restoration of any of these companies to the Register must deliver a notice of that objection in
writing to the District Registrar at Auckland within 28 days from the date of this notice.

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of March 2000.
NEVILLE HARRIS, Registrar of Companies.

The address for delivery of any notices is the Registrar, Level Five, District Court Building, 3 Kingston Street, Auckland, or by

post to Private Bag 92-061, Auckland Mail Centre, Auckland.

ot1797

Kenton Trawling Co Limited, Pioneer Fisheries Co.
Limited and New Zealand Seafood Development Co
Limited

Notice of Proposed Amalgamation

Pursuant to Section 221 (4) (b) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Kenton Trawling Co Limited
proposes to amalgamate with Pioneer Fisheries Co.
Limited and New Zealand Seafood Development Co
Limited.

Upon amalgamation, the amalgamated company will be
Kenton Trawling Co Limited. The date of the proposed

amalgamation is the 14th day of April 2000, being not less
than 20 working days from the date of this notice.

Any shareholder or creditor of any of the above-named
companies or any person to whom any of the above
companies is obligated may inspect copies of the
amalgamation proposal at the registered offices of the above
companies during normal business hours, and shall be
entitled to receive a copy of the amalgamation proposal free
of charge upon request to any of the above companies.
Dated this 16th day of March 2000.

Signed by the boards of directors of all of the above-named
amalgamating companies.
ot1811

Land Transfer Act Notices

Land Transfer Act Notice

Notice is hereby given that a new Certificate of Title will be
issued in the name of the applicant for the land hereinafter
described, pursuant to an application made under Part Il of
the Land Transfer Act 1952, unless a caveat is lodged by
any person having an interest in the land upon the expiration
of one month from the date of the New Zealand Gazette
containing this notice.

Application No.: 8770.

Applicant: The Rodney District Council.

Description of Land: 4431 square metres, more or less,
being parts of Allotment 49, Parish of Mahurangi and
being the land comprised and described in Deeds
Index 1B.31.

Dated at the office of Land Information New Zealand,

Auckland, this 6th day of March 2000.

J. T. M. FOTU, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t1743

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1.25C/837; Charlie Harewana Neho and Deborah Suzanne
Neho; B. 770599.1.

2. A4/316; John William Dyer; B. 770692.1.

3.573/112; Leonard Frank Miles and Diane Victoria Miles;
B. 770609.1.

4,.32A/526; Jane Marie Lammas and Damon Eric Jensen;
B. 770740.1.

5.28A/662; Albert William Harper; B. 770849.1.



16 MARCH

6. 150/205; Dayabhai Bhikharidas; B. 770808.2.
7. Lease 202951.3; Ronald Young; B. 770962.1.
8. Lease 106611.2; Beryl Odette Albrett; B. 771194.1.

9. Lease 092215.2; Russell Cedric Oliver and Valerie Anne
Oliver; B. 771320.1.

10.Lease 774893.2; Shortland Properties Limited;
B. 771674.1.
11.471/256; Maurice Clifford Cotter  (deceased);
B. 771914.1.

12. Lease 916963; Paul Edward Skinner and Christine Mary
Skinner; B. 771975.1.

13.43A/429; Jason Fahey and Karen Joyce Fahey;
B. 772003.1.

Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand

Office this 9th day of March 2000.

COLLEEN MANU, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t1758

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.57D/278; Jake Heuvel and Leigh Ann Heuvel,
B. 594667.1.
2.11D/892; Her Majesty the Queen; B. 595310.1.
3.22D/485; Gladys May Vallis; B. 595081.1.
4. Lease H. 153582.2; Gladys May Vallis; B. 595081.1.
5.309/226; Douglas Robert Pattenden and Marjorie
Veronica Pattenden; B. 595044.1.
Dated at the Hamilton Land Information New Zealand
Office this 9th day of March 2000.
ROBERT ANDRELL, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t1781

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 601

2.Lease 298549.1; Paul Henry Stapleton and Alice
Margaret Stapleton; D. 483543.

3. Lease 728547.2; B & G Limited; D. 483788.

4, Lease A.209691; lan Watson and Sissel Watson;
D. 483904.

5.12A/1424; Charles Louis Smagge and Elizabeth Smith
Smagge; D. 484222.

6.56A/456; Lorraine Christine Turner and John Robert
Turner; D. 484226.

7.Lease B.547760.2; Evelyn Catherine Forbes Vazey;
D. 484402.

8.30B/515; Stenneth Thomas Douglas and Margaret Ruth
Douglas; D. 484613.

9.47D/582; Robin James Pollock and Carol Lyndsay
Pollock; D. 485110.

10.110B/858; Li-Chun Lau; D. 485098.

11.444/77; Liam Brockley and Jacqueline Frances Carmel
Barrett; D. 485086.

12.Lease C. 262971.1; Audrey Florence Beaumont-Hogan;
D. 484852.

13.11D/1086; Allen lan Middleton Stephenson; D. 485255.
Dated at the Auckland Land Information New Zealand
Office this 9th day of March 2000.

DAWN BURNETT, for Registrar-General of Land.
1t1757

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,

registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.B1/244; Janet Linda Brown; 699373.1.

Dated at the Napier Land Information New Zealand Office

this 8th day of March 2000.

JULIE GARDNER, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t1767

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1. Mortgage 346312.1; Nigel Charles Price and Jane Marie
Price; 395591.1.

Dated at the Nelson Land Information New Zealand Office
this 13th day of March 2000.

KERRE PARKER, for Registrar-General of Land.
1t1810

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the expiration
of 14 days from the date of this publication.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1.95D/321; Waiheke Island Holidays Limited; D. 483482.

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.388/102; Margaret Joyce Mathers; A. 447126.1.
2.45D/483; Brent Raymond McLaren and Maureen
Patricia McLaren; A. 447283.1.

3.25K/186; John Roy Watkins and Kathleen Anne
Watkins; A. 447838.1.

4.Mortgage A.401784.3; The National Bank of New
Zealand Limited; A. 447838.1.

5.366/218; William James Walker; A. 447781.2.

Dated at the Christchurch Land Information New Zealand
Office this 9th day of March 2000.

The Registrar-General of Land by:

MICHAEL HART, District Land Registrar.
1t1785




602 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated,
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1.9A/736; James Neil MacPherson Foster and Elfreda
Aureen Foster; 984283.1.

No. 26

2. Memorandum of lease 938169.1; Ronald Fergus Hutton;
984563.1.

3.3D/17; Eagle View Investments Limited; 984676.1.
4.287/108; Dragoslav Nesic and Silvana Nesic; 984730.3.

Dated at the Dunedin Land Information New Zealand Office
this 13th day of March 2000.

JOHN VAN BOLDEREN, District Land Registrar.

1t1812

Departmental Notices

Commerce

Electricity Act 1992

Notice of Disciplinary Action Taken by the
Electrical Workers Registration Board

The Registrar of the Electrical Workers Registration Board
(“the board™), having been directed by the board, in
accordance with section 139 of the Electricity Act 1992,
gives notice of the following registered electrical workers
having been disciplined by the board under Part XI of the
Electricity Act 1992, and the effect of the decision or order
of the board:
Sean Colin Marr of Gore had his electrician’s
registration restricted for a period of 2 years from
26 January 2000. The restriction is that he can not test
or supervise prescribed electrical work carried out by
any other person. The restriction is to apply
concurrently with restrictions already imposed on Mr
Marr. Mr Marr was ordered to pay costs of seven
hundred and fifty dollars ($750). The costs to be paid
by 30 January 2000.
Jane Elizabeth Anderson of Lower Hutt was censured
and ordered to pay costs of four hundred dollars
($400). The costs to be paid by 31 December 1999.

Matthew O’Donoghue of Christchurch had his
electrician’s registration restricted until such time as
he passes the electrician’s level regulations
examination. Mr O’Donoghue was fined two
thousand dollars ($2,000) and ordered to pay costs of
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750). The fine and
costs to be paid by 30 January 2000.

N. J. J. SICKELS, Registrar.
gol714

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Henderson District Court on
8 March 2000, against Matthew John Hollings for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1989 Nissan Bluebird, registration No. Ul 8847.

I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
01805

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Henderson District Court on
7 March 2000, against Gregory Phillip Feary for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1992 Mazda MS8, registration No. YL 7482.

I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1789

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Henderson District Court on
29 February 2000, against Bruce Lauder for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1989 Mitsubishi Eterna, registration No. SX 1494,

I. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
gol719

Courts

Criminal Justice Act 1985

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Napier District Court on 7 March
2000, against Joy Rima-Samuels for the confiscation of the
following motor vehicle:

Mitsubishi Cordia Turbo, registration No. OQ 7914.

K. A. NEHO, Deputy Registrar.
01846

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Henderson District Court on
9 March 2000, against Phomma Douangsay for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1991 Mitsubishi Galant, registration No. XN 9663.

I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.
go1831

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the New Plymouth District Court
on 2 March 2000, against Shane H. Haddon for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1986 Honda Prelude, registration No. SN 7440.

T. KUPE, Registrar.
gol731




16 MARCH

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On the 9th day of March 2000 at the District Court at
Tauranga, Kevin Robert Scott of 29 Alverstoke Road,
Tauranga, was convicted and fined $750.00 and Court costs
of $130.00, and disqualified from holding or obtaining a
motor driver’s licence indefinitely from 9 March 2000,
following his conviction on 9 March 2000, for an offence of
driving with excess breath alcohol, and in addition to
the above-mentioned penalty, A. Ngatai and H. White,
Community Magistrates, have ordered that a

Holden Kingswood motor vehicle,
No. UQ 7523

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, Kevin Robert
Scott, be forfeited to Her Majesty, pursuant to section
84 (4) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985.

The vehicle is to be surrendered to the Registrar, District
Court, Tauranga, or a Bailiff of the District Court, Tauranga,
by 4.00 p.m. on the 9th day of March 2000.

Dated at the District Court at Tauranga this 9th day of
March 2000.

M. A. DAWSON, Deputy Registrar.
gol1844

registration

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 603

The vehicle is to be surrendered to the Registrar, District
Court, Hamilton, or a Bailiff of the District Court, Hamilton,
by 5.00 p.m. on the 3rd day of March 2000.

Dated at the District Court at Hamilton this 3rd day of
March 2000.

J. MCSORLEY, Deputy Registrar.
go1728

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On the 9th day of March 2000 at the District Court at
Tauranga, Inderjeet Singh of 5 James Cook Drive,
Welcome Bay, Tauranga, was convicted and fined $750.00
and Court costs of $130.00, and disqualified from holding or
obtaining a motor driver’s licence indefinitely from 9 March
2000, following his conviction on 9 March 2000, for an
offence of driving with excess breath alcohol, and in
addition to the above-mentioned penalty, A. Ngatai and H.
White, Community Magistrates, have ordered that a

Ford Laser motor vehicle, registration No. SD 9053

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, Inderjeet Singh,
be forfeited to Her Majesty, pursuant to section
84 (4) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985.

The vehicle is to be surrendered to the Registrar, District
Court, Tauranga, or a Bailiff of the District Court, Tauranga,
by 4.00 p.m. on the 9th day of March 2000.

Dated at the District Court at Tauranga this 9th day of
March 2000.

M. A. DAWSON, Deputy Registrar.
01845

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

CRN: 0019008002

On the 3rd day of March 2000 at the District Court at
Hamilton, Frances Kirikino (also known as Smith) of
65 Sefton Crescent, Chartwell, Hamilton, was convicted and
sentenced to 6 months periodic detention and disqualified
from holding or obtaining a motor driver’s licence for
6 months from 8 August 2000, following her conviction on
3 March 2000 for an offence of driving with excess breath
alcohol and in addition to the above-mentioned penalty,
Community Magistrates P. Oettli and L. Rangitauira have
ordered that a

Toyota Corolla motor vehicle, registration No. IN 2413

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, Frances
Kirikino (also known as Smith), be forfeited to Her
Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal Justice
Act 1985.

The vehicle is to be surrendered to the Registrar, District
Court, Hamilton, or a Bailiff of the District Court, Hamilton,
by 5.00 p.m. on the 3rd day of March 2000.

Dated at the District Court at Hamilton this 3rd day of
March 2000.

J. MCSORLEY, Deputy Registrar.
gol727

Education

Private Schools Conditional Integration
Act 1975

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985
CRN: 0019003808

On the 3rd day of March 2000 at the District Court at
Hamilton, Mohinder Singh Siana of 64 Deanwell Avenue,
Hamilton, was convicted and fined $1,800.00 and
disqualified from holding or obtaining a motor driver’s
licence, pursuant to section 65 of the Land Transport Act,
from 26 May 2000, following his conviction on 3 March
2000 for an offence of driving with excess breath alcohol
(3rd or subsequent offence) and in addition to the above-
mentioned penalty, Judge J. L. Rota has ordered that a

Toyota motor vehicle, registration No. RL 9683

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, Mohinder Singh
Siana be forfeited to Her Majesty, pursuant to section
84 (4) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985.

Supplementary Integration Agreements

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that supplementary
integration agreements have been signed between the
Minister of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen,
acting through the Senior Manager, National Operations,
Ministry of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and
the proprietors of the following schools:

South  Auckland Seventh-Day Adventist
Papatoetoe.

Balmoral Seventh-Day Adventist School, Balmoral.

School,

The said supplementary integration agreements were
executed on the 13th day of March 2000.

Copies of the supplementary integration agreements are
available for inspection without charge by any member of
the public at the district office of the Ministry of Education,
39-45 College Hill, Ponsonby, Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of March 2000.

KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.
01835




604 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Supplementary Integration Agreement

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary
integration agreement has been signed between the Minister
of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, acting
through the Senior Manager, National Operations, Ministry
of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and the
proprietor of the following school:

Bethel Christian School, Te Awamutu.
The said supplementary integration agreement was executed
on the 1st day of March 2000.
A copy of the supplementary integration agreement is
available for inspection without charge by any member of
the public at the district office of the Ministry of Education,
corner of Grey and Bridge Streets, Hamilton.
Dated at Wellington this 8th day of March 2000.
KATHY PHILLIPS, Senior Manager, National Operations.

gol794

Environment

Resource Management Act 1991

The Resource Management (Approval of Mobil Oil
New Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority)
Notice 2000

Pursuant to section 167 of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Minister for the Environment hereby gives the
following notice:

Notice

1. Title and Commencement—(1) This notice may be
cited as the Resource Management (Approval of Mobil Oil
Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority) Notice 2000.
(2) This notice shall come into force on the 28th day after
the date of its publication in the New Zealand Gazette.

2. Approval as Requiring Authority—Mobil Oil New
Zealand Limited is hereby approved as a requiring authority,
under section 167 of the Resource Management Act 1991,
for its network operation for the distribution and
transmission by pipeline of petroleum and in particular for
the construction, installation, maintenance, upgrading,
development and redevelopment of the network of pipelines
for the offloading, transfer (between storage facilities) and
back loading of petroleum at the ports (referred to in the
application).

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 2000.
MARIAN L. HOBBS, Minister for the Environment.

901876

No. 26

The Resource Management (Approval of Caltex
New Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority)
Notice 2000

Pursuant to section 167 of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Minister for the Environment hereby gives the
following notice:

Notice

1. Title and Commencement—(1) This notice may be
cited as the Resource Management (Approval of Caltex
New Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority) Notice 2000.
(2) This notice shall come into force on the 28th day after
the date of its publication in the New Zealand Gazette.

2. Approval as Requiring Authority—Caltex New
Zealand Limited is hereby approved as a requiring authority,
under section 167 of the Resource Management Act 1991,
for its network operation for the distribution and
transmission by pipeline of petroleum and in particular for
the construction, installation, maintenance, upgrading,
development and redevelopment of the network of pipelines
for the offloading, transfer (between storage facilities) and
back loading of petroleum at the ports (referred to in the
application).

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 2000.

MARIAN L. HOBBS, Minister for the Environment.
go1877

The Resource Management (Approval of BP Oil
New Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority)
Notice 2000

Pursuant to section 167 of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Minister for the Environment hereby gives the
following notice:

Notice

1. Title and Commencement—(1) This notice may be
cited as the Resource Management (Approval of BP Oil
Zealand Limited as Requiring Authority) Notice 2000.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the 28th day after
the date of its publication in the New Zealand Gazette.

2. Approval as Requiring Authority—BP Oil New
Zealand Limited is hereby approved as a requiring authority,
under section 167 of the Resource Management Act 1991,
for its network operation for the distribution and
transmission by pipeline of petroleum and in particular for
the construction, installation, maintenance, upgrading,
development and redevelopment of the network of pipelines
for the offloading, transfer (between storage facilities) and
back loading of petroleum at the ports (referred to in the
application).

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 2000.
MARIAN L. HOBBS, Minister for the Environment.

01878

Health

Medicines Act 1981

Corrigendum
Renewal of Provisional Consent to the Distribution of a
New Medicine

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette,
27 August 1998, Issue No. 125, page 3032, notice No. 6092
for Codalax oral suspension add between lines 11 and 12,

and for Codalax Forte oral suspension add between lines
16 and 17 Condition: This medicine may only be used for
the prevention or treatment of constipation in the terminally
ill.

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation,
pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on

the 20th day of February 1997.
gol751




16 MARCH

Corrigendum

Renewal of Provisional Consent to the Distribution of a
New Medicine

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette,
17 February 2000, Issue No. 13, page 321, notice No. 1121
for Coumadin tablets add between lines 10 and 11, 16 and
17, and 22 and 23 Condition: Not to be marketed as
substitutable for any other warfarin product as if the two
products were bioequivalent.

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation,
pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on

the 20th day of February 1997.
go1752

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 605

medicine and/or pathology; and (b) medical practitioners
employed as registrars in internal medicine and/or pathology
who are under the supervision of persons of the kind
referred to in paragraph (a) above.

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation,
pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on
the 20th day of February 1997.

go1753

Corrigendum

Renewal of Provisional Consent to the Distribution of a
New Medicine

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette,
27 January 2000, Issue No. 7, page 180, notice No. 649 for
Vesanoid capsule add between lines 10 and 11 Condition:
The medicine may only be prescribed by: (a) medical
practitioners who are vocationally registered under the
Medical Practitioners Act 1995 in the branch of internal

Consent to the Distribution of a New Medicine

Corrigendum

Renewal of Provisional Consent to the Distribution of a
New Medicine

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette,
4 February 1999, Issue No. 16, page 366, notice No. 877 for
Clozaril tablets in line 6 replace the word “Clozapine” with
the words “The medicine”.

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation,
pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on
the 20th day of February 1997.

go1750

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of

the new medicine set out in the schedule hereto:

Schedule

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):
Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Apo-Captopril

Captopril 12.5mg

Tablet

Apotex (NZ) Limited

Apotex Inc., Weston, Ontario, Canada

Apo-Captopril

Captopril 25mg

Tablet

Apotex (NZ) Limited

Apotex Inc., Weston, Ontario, Canada

Apo-Captopril

Captopril 50mg

Tablet

Apotex (NZ) Limited

Apotex Inc., Weston, Ontario, Canada

Cilicaine VK 250

Phenoxymethylpenicillin potassium 277.18mg equivalent to 250mg phenoxymethyl penicillin
Capsule

Pharmaco (NZ) Limited

Sigma Pharmaceuticals Pty Limited, Croydon, Victoria, Australia

Cilicaine VK 500

Phenoxymethylpenicillin potassium 544.37mg equivalent to 500mg phenoxymethyl penicillin
Capsule

Pharmaco (NZ) Limited

Sigma Pharmaceuticals Pty Limited, Croydon, Victoria, Australia

Nifehexal

Nifedipine 20mg

Modified release tablet

Hexal New Zealand Limited

Rottendorf Pharma Pty Limited, Enningerloh, Germany



606

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 26
Rubifen
Methylphenidate hydrochloride 10mg
Tablet

AFT Pharmaceuticals Limited
Laboratorios Rubio SA., Poligono Industrial Comte deSert, Castellbisbal, Barcelona, Spain

Dated this 8th day of March 2000
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

go1747

Consent to the Distribution of a New Medicine

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new medicine set out in the schedule hereto:

Schedule

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):

Dosage Form:
NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):

Dosage Form:
NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

NZ Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Avapro HCT

Irbesartan 150mg

Hydrochlorothiazide 12.5mg

Tablet

Sanofi-Synthelabo (NZ) Limited

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, Evansville, Indiana, United States of America

Avapro HCT

Irbesartan 300mg

Hydrochlorothiazide 12.5mg

Tablet

Sanofi-Synthelabo (NZ) Limited

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, Evansville, Indiana, United States of America

Imigran Nasal Spray

Sumatriptan hemisuccinate 140mg/mL equivalent to 100mg/mL sumatriptan
Nasal spray solution

Glaxo Wellcome New Zealand Limited

Glaxo Wellcome SpA, San Polo di Torrile, Parma, Italy

Imigran Nasal Spray

Sumatriptan hemisuccinate 280mg/mL equivalent to 200mg/mL sumatriptan
Nasal spray solution

Glaxo Wellcome New Zealand Limited

Glaxo Wellcome SpA, San Polo di Torrile, Parma, Italy

Pain Relief Tablets

Paracetamol 500mg

Tablet

PSM Healthcare Limited

PSM Healthcare Limited, Wiri, AUCKLAND

Puregon

Follitropin beta 8331U/mL equivalent to 3001U in 0.36mL
Solution for injection

Pharmaco (NZ) Limited

Vetter Pharma-Fertigung GmbH & Co Kg, Ravensburg, Germany

Puregon

Follitropin beta 8331U/mL equivalent to 6001U in 0.72mL
Solution for injection

Pharmaco (NZ) Limited

Vetter Pharma-Fertigung GmbH & Co Kg, Ravensburg, Germany

Stemetil

Prochlorperazine maleate 25mg

Suppository

Aventis Pharma Limited

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Natrapharm (Ireland) Limited, Waterford, Ireland



16 MARCH NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 607

Product: Stemetil

Active Ingredient(s): Prochlorperazine maleate 5mg

Dosage Form: Suppository

NZ Sponsor: Aventis Pharma Limited

Manufacturer(s): Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Natrapharm (Ireland) Limited, Waterford, Ireland

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of
February 1997).

01748

Consent to the Distribution of a New Related Product

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new related product set out in the schedule hereto:

Schedule

Product: Dettol Antiseptic Spray

Active Ingredient(s):  Benzalkonium chloride 0.395%w/v

Dosage Form: Topical spray

NZ Sponsor: Reckitt Benckiser (New Zealand) Limited

Manufacturer(s): Reckitt & Colman Products Limited, Hull, North Humberside, United Kingdom

Dated this 8th day of March 2000.

G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of
February 1997).

gol749

|n|and Revenue John Harold Marshall of 26 Golding Road, Napier
William Hudson of 31 Bulwer Road, Gisborne
have resigned their appointments as Justices of the Peace for

Tax Administration Act 1994 New Zealand.
Dated at Wellington this 8th day of March 2000.

. . COLIN KEATING, Secretary for Justice.
Notice of Product Ruling 01795 Y

1. This is a notice of a product ruling made under section
91F of the Tax Administration Act 1994.

2. Product ruling No. 00/02 was issued on 13 January 2000. The Treasu ry
It relates to a membership rewards programme, and
section Cl2 (1) and the section OB 1 definition of Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994
“arrangement” within the Income Tax Act 1994. It will
appear in Tax Information Bulletin, Vol. 12, No. 3 of ~ Budget Policy Statement Copies for Inspection and
March 2000. Purchase by Members of the Public

3. From 27 March 2000, a copy of the ruling may be . . .
: e . The following statement is made, pursuant to section 17 of
obtained by writing to the Assistant General Manager the Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994:

(Adjudication & Rulings), National Office, Inland o - ) )
Revenue, P.O. Box 2198, Wellington. The Minister of Finance published the Budget Policy

PP Statement on 8 March 2000, as required under section
mﬁlﬁ;sl)N SMITH,  General Manager (Adjudication & 13 of the Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994.

go1782 Copies of this document are available for inspection by
members of the public at public libraries, that hold
parliamentary papers.

Justice Copies of this document are on sale to members of
the public in bookstores around New Zealand or by
writing to:

Justices of the Peace Act 1957 T .
Legislation Direct,

P.O. Box 12-418,
Justice of the Peace Resignations Wellington.
It is noted for information that Copies of this document will be available for sale or

Jacobina Agnes Culy of 9 Pinelands Avenue, Wellington inspection for 6 months from the date of publication of

. . . this notice.
Tamati Waka Tenene Heperi of 162 Rifle Range Road,  i4neq at Wellington this 8th day of March 2000.

Barbara lIsabel Louise Basham of Parkwood Lodge, “ﬂ;QHERN'BUdQEt Director, Treasury.
Waikanae ’




608 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 26

LLand Notices

Conservation

Land Information New Zealand

Reserves Act 1977

Public Works Act 1981

Change of Classification of Part of a Reserve

Pursuant to the section 24 (1) of the Reserves Act 1977, and
to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the
Community Relations Manager, Canterbury, hereby changes
the classification of that part of the reserve, described in the
Schedule, from a recreation reserve to a local purpose
(public utility) reserve, subject to the provisions of the Act.

Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Waimate District

26.0800 hectares, more or less, being Section 2, S.0. 20189.
All New Zealand Gazette 1979, page 3029. Subject to
easement in Document K. 615984,

Dated at Christchurch this 3rd day of March 2000.
CHERYL COLLEY, Community Relations Manager.
(DOC D.O. RSR 018)

In1783

Courts

Te Ture Whenua Maori Act 1993

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a
Maori Reservation

Pursuant to section 338 (1) of Te Ture Whenua Maori Act
1993, on the recommendation of the Maori Land Court, the
Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is
hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a
wahi tapu, to be known as Te Pa O Kahui Moka for the
common use and benefit of the descendants of Te Pa O
Kahui Moka.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District

All that piece of land situated in Blocks VII and VIII,
Motatau Survey District and described as follows:

Area .
ha Being

0.6116 Motatau 2 Section 49A1B3.
Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 2000.
DR NGATATA LOVE, Chief Executive.
Ministry of Maori Development.
(MLC: H.0. 2/3/1/2 D.O. Appin. No. A19990005098)

In1577

Road Realignment—Leslie Road,
South Waikato District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister of Lands, Land Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to Section 114 (1), declares that the lands
described in the First Schedule to this notice are acquired for
road and shall vest in the South Waikato District Council on
the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

(b) Pursuant to Sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120 (3),
declares the portions of road described in the Second
Schedule to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in
certificate of title 21A/1111, subject to the encumbrances
thereon.

(c) Pursuant to Sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120 (3),
declares the portions of road described in the Third Schedule
to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in certificate
of title 21A/1114, subject to the encumbrances thereon.

(d) Pursuant to Sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120(3),
declares the portions of road described in the Fourth
Schedule to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in
certificate of title 21A/1110, subject to the encumbrances
thereon.

(e) Pursuant to Sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120 (3),
declares the portions of road described in the Fifth Schedule
to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in certificate
of title 49A/3, subject to the encumbrances thereon.

(f) Pursuant to Sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120 (3),
declares the portions of road described in the Sixth Schedule
to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in certificate
of title 60C/421 subject to the encumbrances thereon.

South Auckland Land District—South Waikato District
First Schedule

Land Declared as Road

Area .
m?2 Being

6320 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (part C.T. 21A/1114);
marked “A” on S.0. 47588.

2313 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “F” on S.0O. 47588.

734 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (part C.T. 21A/1114);
marked “G” on S.0. 47589.

2752 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “J” on S.0. 47589.

1286 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (part C.T. 21A/1114);
marked “K” on S.0. 47589.

4498 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “N” on S.0. 47589.

3 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (part C.T. 21A/1114);
marked “O” on S.0. 47589.

1204 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “R” on S.0. 47590.

218 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (part C.T. 21A/1114);
marked “S” on S.0. 47590.



16 MARCH

1132 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “W” on S.0. 47590.

7213 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
marked “X” on S.0. 47590.

ha
1.0566 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
marked “Z” on S.O. 47591.
m2

228 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (part C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “E” on S.O. 47591.
6802 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
marked “G” on S.0O. 47591.
ha
2.0353 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
marked “H” on S.0. 47592.
Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
marked “I” on S.O. 47593.
Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (part C.T. 49A/3);
shown as Section 1 on S.0. 61367.
Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 76240 (part C.T. 60C/421);
shown as Section 2 on S.0. 61367.

3.2787
1.5207
1.1584

1575 Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 76240 (part C.T. 60C/421);
marked “N” on S.0. 47595.

ha
1.4206 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “P” on S.O. 47595.
m2

103 Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 76240 (part C.T. 60C/421);
marked “Q” on S.0. 47595.

466 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “T” on S.O. 47596.

515 Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 76240 (part C.T. 60C/421);
marked “U” on S.0. 47596.

7601 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “W” on S.O. 47596.

ha

2.0320 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “Y” on S.0. 47597.

Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “Z” on S.O. 47598.

1.9776

4468 Part Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (part C.T. 60C/421);
marked “C” on S.0O. 47598.

10 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (part C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “F” on S.O. 47598.

Second Schedule
Road to be Stopped

Area
m2
7505 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111) and

Lot 1, D.P. S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114); marked
“C” on S.0. 47588 (now Section 1 on S.O.
47588).
727 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111),
marked “H” on S.0O. 47589 (now Section 1 on
S.0. 47589).
1415 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “L” on S.O. 47589 (now Section 2 on
S.0. 47589).
2 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “P” on S.O. 47589 (now Section 3 on
S.0. 47589).

Adjoining or Passing Through

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 609

219 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111);
marked “T” on S.0. 47590 (now Section 1 on

S.0. 47590).

ha

1.7556 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20853 (C.T. 49A/3) and part
Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111); marked
“Y” on S.0. 47591 (now Section 1 on S.O.
47591).

m2

6307 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20853 (C.T. 49A/3) and part
Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111); marked
“F” on S.0. 47591 (now Section 2 on S.O.
47591).

Third Schedule
Road to be Stopped

Area
m2
2477 Lot 1, D.P.S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114) and part

Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111); marked
“D” on S.O. 47588 (now Section 2 on

S.0. 47588).
2742 Lot 1, D.P.S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114); marked
“I” on S.O. 47589 (now Section 4 on

S.0. 47589).
4506 Lot 1, D.P.S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114); marked
“M” on S.0. 47589 (now Section 5 on

S.0. 47589).
1195 Lot 1, D.P.S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114); marked
“Q” on S.O. 47590 (now Section 2 on

S.0. 47590).
2 Lot 1, D.P.S. 20854 (C.T. 21A/1114); marked
“U” on S.O. 47590 (now Section 3 on

S.0. 47590).

Adjoining or Passing Through

Fourth Schedule
Road to be Stopped

Ahrsa Adjoining or Passing Through

1.0236 Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421) and part
Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110); marked
“L” on S.0. 47594 (now Section 1 on
S.0. 47594).

m2

2170 Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421) and part
Lot1, D.P.S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110); marked
“M” on S.0. 47595 (now Section 1 on
S.0. 47595).
87 Part Lot 1 D.P.S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “R” on S.0. 47595 (now Section 3 on
S.0. 47595).
4904 Lot 2 D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421) and Part
Lot 1 D.P. S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110); marked
“B” on S.0. 47598 (now Section 1 on S.O.
47598).
451 Part Lot 1, D.P.S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110);
marked “V” on S.0O. 47596 (now Section 1 on
S.0. 47596).

Fifth Schedule
Road to be Stopped

Area
m2
1139 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20853 (C.T. 49A/3); marked

“V” on S.O. 47590 (now Section 4 on
S.0. 47590).

Adjoining or Passing Through



610 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

689 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20853 (C.T. 49A/3); marked
“D” on S.O. 47591 (now Section 3 on
S.0. 47591).

ha

6.5940 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20851 (C.T. 21A/1111) part
Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110) and part
Lot 1, D.P.S. 20853 (49A/3) marked “K” on

S.0. 47599 (now Section 1 on S.0. 47599).
Sixth Schedule
Road to be Stopped
Area
m2

199 Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421); marked
“E” on S.0. 47598 (now Section 2 on

Adjoining or Passing Through

S.0. 47598).

ha

47769 Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421) and part
Lotl, D.P.S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110); marked
“A” on S.O. 47600 (now Section 1 on
S.0. 47600).

m2

506 Lot2,D.P.S. 76240 (C.T.60C/421); marked “S”
on S.0. 47596 (now Section 2 on S.0. 47596).

8773 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110) and
Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421); marked
“X” on S.O. 47596 (now Section 3 on
S.0. 47596).

ha

1.4475 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 20850 (C.T. 21A/1110) and
Lot 2, D.P.S. 76240 (C.T. 60C/421); marked
“O” on S.O. 47595 (now Section 2 on

S.0. 47595).

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.
In1791

No. 26

Second Schedule
Kopara Survey District—Block VII

Area
ha

4.4225

Adjoining or Passing Through

Lot 2, D.P. 2266; marked “H” on S.O. Plan
12581.

Section 5; marked “I” on S.O. Plan 12581.

Section 4 and Section 1, S.O. Plan 12190;
marked “K” on S.O. Plan 12581.

1.5385
2.1480

Third Schedule

Kopara Survey District—Block VII

Area
ha

26.6000

Adjoining or Passing Through
Part Lot 2, D.P. 2266; marked “A” on S.O. Plan

12581 (part C.T. 5B/309).

Part Rural Section 4240; marked “B” on S.O.
Plan 12581 (part C.T. 2D/1052).

Part Section 5, Block VII, Kopara S.D.; marked
“C” on S.0. Plan 12581 (part C.T. 2A/115).

4.4225 Legal Road; marked “H” on S.O. Plan 12581.
1.5385 Legal Road; marked “I” on S.O. Plan 12581.

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of March 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/5000/01)
In1806

14.9360

13.9995

Road Stopped and Land Acquired for River
Protection Purposes in the Grey District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister of Lands, R. J. Sutherland, Land
Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 and 120 (3),
declares that portion of road described in the First Schedule
to this notice to be stopped and declares that it be
amalgamated with the land in C.T. 2A/115;

(b) Pursuant to section 116 (1), declares that the portions
of road described in the Second Schedule to this notice to be
stopped.

(c) Pursuant to section 20 (1), an agreement to that effect
having been entered into, the land described in the Third
Schedule to this notice is hereby acquired for river
protection purposes.

Westland Land District—Grey District

First Schedule

Kopara Survey District—Block VII

Ar::a Adjoining or Passing Through

9.0150 Section 5 and Section 2, S.O. Plan 12190;
marked “J” on S.O. Plan 12581.

Land Acquired for Limited Access Road at
Port Hills Road—State Highway No. 74

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair
Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land
described in the Schedule to this notice is acquired for
limited access road which, pursuant to section 88 (2) of the
Transit New Zealand Act 1989, has become road, limited
access road and State highway and shall vest in the Crown
on the date of publication in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Christchurch City
Area
m2
233 Section 1, S.0O. Plan 20151. Part certificate of
title 47A/1090 (Canterbury Registry).
539 Section 2, S.0. Plan 20151. Part certificate of
title 32F/169 (Canterbury Registry).

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of March 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1999/5108 and 5106)

In1807

Being

Road Stopped and Amalgamated in Wanganui
District—State Highway No. 3, Birch Hill

Pursuant to sections 116, 117 and 120 (3) of the Public
Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of
Lands, R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand,
declares the portion of road described in the Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and shall be amalgamated with the land
in certificate of title 56D/117.



16 MARCH

Schedule
Wellington Land District
230 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. Plan 38120.

Dated at Auckland this 14th day of February 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/99/5039/A)

In1786

Road to be Stopped (Rodney Road) in the
Rodney District
Pursuant to section 116 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald
Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares the
portion of road described in the Schedule to be stopped.
Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Rodney District

Area

m2

1715 Allotment 105, Parish of Omaha and shown as
Section 6 on S.0. 69966.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1028)

In1723

Adjoining or Passing Through

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 611

District Council on the date of publication of this notice in
the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Tauranga District

74 square metres, more or less, being part Ranginui
6A Block; marked “B” on S.O. Plan 61324 (part certificate
of title 14D/892 and composite titles 43D/425 and
43D/426).

Dated at Auckland this 10th day of March 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC 98/1286/B)

In1843

Land to be Declared Road (Rodney Road) in the
Rodney District

Pursuant to section 114 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald
Alistair Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, declares the
portions of land described in the Schedule to be road and
vested in the Rodney District Council.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Rodney District
Area :
m?2 Being

504 Section 1 on S.O. 69966, formerly part
Allotment E95, Parish of Omaha.

453 Section 2 on S.O. 69966, formerly part
Allotments E95 and W95, Parish of Omaha.

295 Section 3 on S.O. 69966, formerly part
Allotment W95, Parish of Omaha.

2673 Section 4 on S.O. 69966, formerly part
Allotments E96 and W96, Parish of Omaha.

1854 Section 5 on S.O. 69966, formerly part
Allotment W96, Parish of Omaha.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1028)

In1724

Land Acquired for Limited Access Road—State
Highway No. 74, Port Hills Road,
Christchurch City

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Stephen
Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for limited access road which, pursuant to
section 88 (2) of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989,
becomes road, limited access road and State highway and
shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication of this
notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Canterbury Land District—Christchurch City
Area :
2 Being

71 Section 1, S.O. Plan 20161, part C.T. 489/20.

Dated at Christchurch this 2nd day of March 2000.

S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/329/A)

In1717

Land Acquired for Road (Ranginui Road,
Tauranga)

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is
hereby acquired for road and is vested in the Tauranga

Land Acquired for Limited Access Road—State
Highway No. 3, North of Hansens Line,
Manawatu District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for limited access road which, pursuant to
section 88 (2) of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989,
becomes road, limited access road and State highway and
shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication of this
notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Wellington Land District—Manawatu District
A”r]%a Being
245 Section 1 on S.O. Plan 38112, part
C.T. 22D/560.
233 Section 2 on S.O. Plan 38112, part
C.T. 41A/365.

Dated at Auckland this 3rd day of March 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/99/3863/A-3864/A)

In1715




612 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Amending Gazette Notice—Road Realignment
in Otago District—State Highway No. 87
Capburn - Kokonga

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair
Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, hereby amends the
notice dated the 22nd day of January 1999, published in the
New Zealand Gazette on the 28th day of January 1999,

No. 26

No. 8 at page 220, by adding after “Part register book
9B/1364” for each area of land contained in the First
Schedule, “and part C.T. 14B/623”.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/2772 and 2773/A)

In1768

Regulation Summary

Notice Under the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989
Pursuant to the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

| f Post?jge
: : : Seria Date o Price an
Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Number Enactment  Code Pack-
aging
Accident Insurance Act  Accident Insurance (Indexation of Maximum 2000/32 13/3/00 3-BX $2.10
1998 Weekly Compensation) Regulations 2000
Securities Act 1978 Securities Act (Listed Equity Warrant Issuers) 2000/33 7/3/00 2-A $1.60

Exemption Amendment Notice 2000

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of

purchases as follows:
Total Value of Purchases
$12.00 and less
$12.01 and greater

Maximum Charge
$1.50
$3.25

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Legislation Direct, P.O. Box 12-418, Wellington. Please quote title and serial
numbers. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies are also available over the counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited: Bowen House, Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 5334), Wellington; Level One, Whitcoulls
Corner Store, Queen Street (P.O. Box 5513, Wellesley Street), Auckland; Centreplace, Bryce Street (P.O. Box 928), Hamilton;
38-42 Broadway Avenue (P.O. Box 1820), Palmerston North; 111 Cashel Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; and located

in Whitcoulls, 143 George Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

rs1832

General Section

Australia New Zealand Food
Authority

Australia New Zealand Food Authority
Act 1991

Food Standards

The Australia New Zealand Food Authority advises progress
on the following matters relating to food standards. You can
get further information on this matter (including advice
on the authority’s policy regarding submissions, where
applicable) from the ANZFA website www.anzfa.govt.nz
or from:

The Information Officer

Australia New Zealand Food Authority

P.O. Box 10-559

The Terrace

Wellington

Telephone: (04) 473 9942
Facsimile: (04) 473 9855
Email: nz.reception@anzfa.gov.au

Call for Submissions—Proposals

The authority has completed its full assessment of the
following proposal, prepared draft variations to the
Australian Food Standards Code and will now conduct an
inquiry to consider the draft variations. You are invited to
present written submissions to the authority, including the
potential regulatory impact on consumers, industry and
government, by Wednesday, 12 April 2000:

® Labelling of Foods Containing Alcohol (P219)—A
proposal to require foods containing more than 1.15%
alcohol concentration and, for foods containing
significant amounts of alcohol (other than alcoholic
beverages), a statement advising that the food should be
kept out of reach of children. With respect to this
proposal, the authority decided to omit to invite public
submissions prior to making its full assessment. The
authority considers that the proposal raises issues of
public health and safety concern, and to omit to invite



16 MARCH

public submissions prior to making a full assessment
would not have a significant adverse effect on the
interests of any person or body. The authority therefore
did not invite public submissions prior to making its full
assessment, but does so now in order to undertake an
inquiry.

Matters Before Council

The authority has completed inquiries into the variations to
standards prepared at full assessment of the following
applications and has made recommendations to the Australia
New Zealand Food Standards Council that the variations be
adopted into the Food Standards Code:

* Maximum Residue Limits (Applications A369, A370,
AA374 and A392)—Applications received from the
National Registration authority to amend Australian
Maximum Residue Limits (MRL’s) for a number of
agricultural chemicals as currently prescribed in the
Australian Food Standard Code. In accordance with the
transitional arrangements for food standards between
Australia and New Zealand, individual country MRL’s
for agricultural and veterinary chemicals continue to
apply for these standards and these applications propose
changes for MRL’s for food sold in Australia, whether
imported or domestically produced. Food sold in New
Zealand which is either domestically produced

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 613

or imported (other than from Australia) must comply
with the MRL provisions in the New Zealand Food
Regulations 1984. Food imported from Australia must
comply with either the New Zealand MRL’s or the
Australian MRL’s. With respect to these applications,
the authority is satisfied that they raise issues of minor
significance and complexity and that to omit and invite
public submissions prior to completing its inquiries
would not have a significant adverse effect on the
interests of any person or body. The authority therefore
did not invite public submissions prior to completing its
inquiries.

Release of the Proposed Draft Joint Australia
New Zealand Food Standards Code

ANZFA has substantially completed its review of food
standards in New Zealand and Australia has developed a
Draft Joint Code.

The Draft Code will be published on the ANZFA website on
Wednesday, 15 March 2000 to enable persons and
organisations to provide comment on its overall
effectiveness.

Comments are requested by Wednesday, 17 May 2000.
gs1790

Index

A

Australia New Zealand Food Authority Act—
Food standards: 612

B

Bankruptcy Notices—
Notices: 584, 585

C

Companies Act—
Amalgamation of companies
Kenton Trawling Co Ltd.: 600
New Zealand Seafood Development Co Ltd.: 600
Pioneer Fisheries Co. Ltd.: 600
Cessation of business in New Zealand
Associated Container Transportation (Australia) Ltd.: 596
Thermal Systems Group, Inc.: 596
Removals notices
Adams Bruce Cakes Ltd.: 591
Agrichem Specialists Ltd.: 595
Auckland Industrial Coatings Equipment Ltd.: 593
Avonrose Holdings Ltd.: 594
Barlow Contracting Ltd.: 592
Buchanans Storage Company Ltd.: 595
Capital Valves Ltd.: 595
Carrington Holdings Ltd.: 596
Country Bake (1987) Ltd.: 592
Cranium Ltd.: 595
Darfield Jetboat Specialists Ltd.: 594
EAL Trustees Ltd.: 591
Foodirect Ltd.: 592
Hagley Joinery Ltd.: 595
Hermit Investments Ltd.: 594
Herne Bay Enterprises Ltd.: 591
Hing Enterprises Ltd.: 593
Holmdale Enterprises Ltd.: 593
Imba Yedu Ltd.: 595
Kavak Furnishers Ltd.: 592
Larsen Dairy Systems (NZ) Ltd.: 593
Life Counselling Services Ltd.: 594

Lynmore Fish Supply Ltd.: 594
Mangorei Abrasives Ltd.: 593
Rosaria Hall Ltd.: 592
Selena Enterprises Ltd.: 595
Solvent Investments Ltd.: 594
Tancred Investments Ltd.: 594
The Office Ltd.: 591
Tubro Holdings Ltd.: 594
UDC Group Holdings Ltd.: 593
West City Developments Ltd.: 592
Wilderness Jet Ltd.: 596
Restoration to the Register of Companies
Conmec Contract Mechanical Services Ltd.: 599
E W Houston Ltd.: 600
Elliott Automotive Contractors Ltd.: 599
Galaxy Trading Company Ltd.: 599
Modern Building Resources Ltd.: 600
Winding up/liquidation notices
Auckland Lacquering & Polishing (1999) Ltd.: 597
Auckland Wide Builders Ltd.: 590
Avon Medi-Centre Ltd.: 597
B A Engineering Ltd.: 599
Brian J Alexander Plumbers Ltd.: 590
Cobb Land Holdings Ltd.: 588
D’N’C Cartage Ltd.: 597
Earthmoving Engineers Ltd.: 597
Fairclough Investments Ltd.: 588
Fifeshire Rock Guano & Mining Company Ltd.: 589
Fledgeling Nominees New Zealand Ltd.: 591
Football Kings Ltd.: 597
G L Ltd.: 586
Green Park Forestry Ltd.: 588
H. & H. Contracting Ltd.: 599
Hillside Agro Ltd.: 590
Ice Process Systems Ltd.: 589
Infopump Interactive Media Ltd.: 590
J.B. Collett Ltd.: 588
Kerikeri Video Club Ltd.: 589
Kestrel Valley Development Ltd.: 596
Laleham Properties Ltd. Ltd.: 586
Liberty Cargo Systems Ltd.: 590
Livestock Sales & Scales Ltd.: 588
Mad Dogs and Englishmen (Taupo) Ltd.: 598



614 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 26

Mark And Kim Ltd.: 588
Mid-Northern Drainage Ltd.: 591
Millars Army Camping & Outdoors Ltd.: 587
Mission Marine Ltd.: 599
N.K.M International Ltd.: 586
Nationwide Gas Appliances Ltd.: 587
O’Malley Holdings Ltd.: 598
Oseweld Ltd.: 586
Paroa Woodlands Farms Ltd.: 589
Pork Express Ltd.: 586
Raglan Bowling Club Inc.: 590
Rokos Quality Powder Coatings Ltd.: 586
Romano’s Pizza Company (Auckland) Ltd.: 587
Russell Contracting Ltd.: 598
Shubourne Holdings Ltd.: 596
Sunnynook Pharmacy Ltd.: 587
T H G Rigging & Scaffolding Ltd.: 587
Te Aturama Trust: 586
Trams Ltd.: 599
Tru Tone Ltd.: 588
Waipuna International Ltd.: 597
Waterford Park Ltd.: 598
Westcity Auctions Ltd.: 586
Whitehead Heating & Engineering Ltd.: 598
Wigmore Consultants Ltd.: 589
Wilcar Ltd.: 586
Willis Catering Ltd.: 587
Wilmears Holdings Ltd.: 586
Criminal Justice Act—
Confiscation of motor vehicles: 602, 603

E

Electricity Act—
Notice of disciplinary action taken by the Electrical Workers
Registration Board: 602

=

Fiscal Responsibility Act—
Budget policy statement copies for inspection and purchase: 607

J

Justices of the Peace Act—
Resignations of Justices of the Peace: 607

L

Land Notices—

Roading Cities
Christchurch: 610, 611

Roading Districts
Grey: 610
Manawatu: 611
Otago: 612
Rodney: 611

PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

% AT
THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERMAL AFFAIRS \ &
I,

South Waikato: 608
Tauranga: 611
Wanganui: 610
Land Transfer Act—
Land Registrar notices
Auckland: 600, 601
Christchurch: 601
Dunedin: 602
Hamilton: 601
Napier: 601
Nelson: 601
Wellington: 600

M

Maori Land Act (Te Ture Whenua Maori Act)—
Land notices
North Auckland: 608
Medicines Act—
Consent to the distribution of new medicines: 605, 606
Consent to the distribution of new related products: 607
Renewal of provisional consent to the distribution of new medicines
Corrigendum 1998/3032: 604
Corrigendum 1999/366: 605
Corrigendum 2000/180: 605
Corrigendum 2000/321: 605

P

Private Schools Conditional Integration Act—
Supplementary integration agreement notices: 603, 604

R

Receiverships Act—
Appointment and release of receivers and managers
Ezyshop Fashions Ltd.: 586
Turoa Ski Resort Ltd.: 585
Regulations (Acts and Regulations Publication Act)—
Regulations
Accident  Insurance  (Indexation of Maximum  Weekly
Compensation) Regulations 2000 (S.R. 2000/32): 612
Securities Act (Listed Equity Warrant Issuers) Exemption
Amendment Notice 2000 (S.R. 2000/33): 612
Reserves Act—
Reserves Districts
Waimate: 608
Resource Management Act—
Approval of a requiring authority
BP Oil New Zealand Ltd.: 604
Caltex New Zealand Ltd.: 604
Mobil Oil New Zealand Ltd.: 604

T

Tax Administration Act—
Notice of product ruling: 607

ISSN 0111-5650
Price $6.00 (inc. G.S.T.)

Te Tari Taiwhenua



